SURFACE EQUIPMENT

(REFER TO DRAWING NO. 004—3185-00) MASTER | 326-0034-00 | 326-0033-00 | 326-0032-00 | KMC 9100 F | P
| CONSOLE | CABLE | "Y' ADAPTER | = CHASSIS | |
I I I I I
: J128/P128 J129/P129
J132/P132
+10 REF WHT/RED A 16 16 13
—10 REF WHT/BLK c 31 31 25
SHOULDER AZIMUTH POT WHT/VIO B 37 37 19
SHOULDER ELEVATION POT "V'V“HTT ‘;’E’J D 3 3 6
ELBOW POT E 38 38 18
WRIST YAW POT "V'V“HTT ‘f‘E’I F 23 23 17
WRIST PITCH POT H 4 4 5
SLAVE WRIST POT WHT /BRN K 22 22 16
CONTINUOUS WRIST POT WHT L 5 5 4
GRIPPER POT —MHI/GRN N 6 6 3
GRIP LOCK SWITCH gﬁ: P 32 32 24
WRIST MODE SWITCH T 33 33 23
HALT/RESUME SWITCH TEL w 36 36 20
GND BLK z 1 1 8
GRIP LOCK LED Mo s 8 8 1
WRIST MODE LED ORN v 7 7 2
HALT LED CRY Y 19 19 10
+5VDC RED b 20 20 9
HYD LED BLY X 21 21 14
HYD ON/OFF SWITCH RED/BLK a 2 2 7
GND BLK ¢ 35 35 21
+5VDC RED d e 34 34 22
NC | J 17 17 12
NC | M — 18 18 11
NC | R NC | 15
NC | U ——
-1
r-——————————-———— —
|
| GND | A F—p——— ————————————
|
TO DISPLAY | ﬁ@l@z%{ e +12vbe TX/RX | B :j>< ><I: 2 4
I I
. ™X/RX | ¢ 1 3
5 GND LINE
+5 vDC | 6 PROTECTOR
GND 1 500-0163-01
TX DATA (HT) | 2
RX DATA (HT) | 3
L -
J133/P133 27 /P127
SA FIXED @ A BLK B 7 1 3
SA FIXED ¢ B RED E 30 30 16
SA CNTRL ¢ B TEL D 39 39 17
SA CNTRL o A WHT F 12 12 4
SE FIXED @ A BLK K 28 28 14
SE FIXED ¢ B RED H 9 9 1
SE CNTRL ¢ A YEL L 10 10 2
SE CNTRL ¢ B WHT N 29 29 15
EL FIXED ¢ A BLK M 13 13 5
EL FIXED ¢ B RED R 40 40 18
EL CNTRL ¢ B TEL P 4 41 19
EL CNTRL ¢ A WHT S 14 14 6
WP FIXED ¢ A BLK vV 15 15 7
WP FIXED ¢ B RED T 42 42 20
WP CNTRL ¢ B TEL w 43 43 21
WP CNTRL @ A WHT Y 24 24 8
WY FIXED o A BLK X 25 25 9
WY FIXED ¢ B RED a 44 44 22
WY CNTRL ¢ A TEL z 26 26 10
WY CNTRL ¢ B T b 27 27 11
NC| A _— NC [12
Nel e T NG | 23 L | 110 VAC LINE
NC | J I NC (13 G | CHASSIS GND
NC| U | NC |24
NC | ¢ | NC |25 N | 110 VAC NEUTRAL
NC| d : ]
L J

VEHICLE EQUIPMENT

T ] RSD 9100 | ] UMBILCAL |
I I
| | BULKHEAD BULKHEAD
97,/P7 PENETRATOR  PENETRATOR
10 9 9 WHT (20 AWG)
VIO (22 AWG)
23 4 4
7 13 13 WHT/VIO (26 AWG)
4 19 19 WHT/VIO (22 AWG)
ORN (22 AWG)
1 3 3
19 12 12 WHT/ORN (26 AWG)
16 20 20 WHT/ORN (22 AWG)
BLU (22 AWG)
24 7 7
6 16 16 WHT/BLU (26 AWG)
3 24 24 WHT/BLU (22 AWG)
YEL (22 AWG)
12 6 6
Q)| +5 voc |18 15 15 [ /T (26 AWO)
WHT/YEL (22 AWG)
Q)| +12 we |15 23 23
Q)| -12 we
GRY (22 AWG)
Q)| eno 25 2 2
@ TX/RX 5 1 1 WHT/GRY (26 AWG)
@ TX/RX 2 21 21 WHT/GRY (22 AWG)
13 5 5 BRN (22 AWG)
17 14 14 WHT/BRN (26 AWG)
21 1 1 GRN (22 AWG)
1 22 22 WHT/GRN (22 AWG)
g 17 17 WHT/RED (22 AWG)
8 18 18 WHT/BLK (22 AWG)
RED (22 AWG)
14 8 8
+24 vpe| 10 10 2K (22 A
25 25
20| NC NC / /| >ne
22 | GND 37 37

SLAVE (REFER TO DRAWING NO. 004-3179-00)

VALVE COMMON
SHOULDER AZIMUTH VALVE
SHOULDER AZIMUTH POT RETURN
SHOULDER AZIMUTH TRANSDUCER
SHOULDER ELEVATION VALVE
SHOULDER ELEVATION POT RETURN
SHOULDER ELEVATION TRANSDUCER
ELBOW VALVE

ELBOW POT RETURN

ELBOW TRANSDUCER

WRIST PITCH VALVE
WRIST PITCH POT RETURN
WRIST PITCH TRANSDUCER
WRIST YAW VALVE
WRIST YAW POT RETURN
WRIST YAW TRANSDUCER
WRIST ROLL VALVE
WRIST ROLL POT RETURN
GRIPPER VALVE

GRIPPER TRANSDUCER (OPTIONAL)

+10 vdc REF
—10 vdc REF

SOLENOID VALVE ON/OFF
SOLENOID VALVE +24 vdc

PART NO. | DESCRIPTION | ITEM

=
m
o

UNIT

NEXT ASSY

KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214

DASH NO.

TESYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM

Q>

£|®| AC INPUT, TWISTED PAIR

~ w DWG. NO. SIZE MATERIAL

S| z004-3180-10 D NA

E: g TOLERANCES o woes FINISH

® §M * Xt INCHES NA

ol zlwen [ = = SCALE - [5Tq
| 8726 /00" [ i NA |7 1




KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RE:

OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
ENGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
SERVES ALL RIGHTS

ITEM PART NO. | DESCRIPTION [ arv
i iASTER : @ KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
UNIT NEXT ASSY 3 OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214
T
; & FORCE FEEDBACK MINI-MASTER
— DWG. NO. SIZE MATERIAL
% § 620—-0048-00
[ 5[ TomRANCES ~ xo01 L
S| 8lmas  £1/2°  wx £.005  wees
= oRN RLC oK MECH SCALE SHT 1
| 2*F2/01 /04 ™ o NTS |~ 4




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
ENGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

028 [ 052-5019-20 |WASHER 4
027 [ 050-0280-06 |SCREW, 4—40 x 3/8 SHC 6
026 | 600-0257-00 _|AZIMUTH/SHOULDER ASS'Y 1
025 [ 066-0821-01 |HEATSINK 4
024 | 053-4003-00 |SPRING, TORSION; LEFT HAND | 1
023 [ 600-0261-00 |AGTUATOR 1
022 | 066-0801-01 _|UPPER ARM; LEFT HALF 1
021 | 066-0800-01 [UPPER ARM; RIGHT HALF 1
020 [ 066-0802-01 |COVER, UPPER ARM 2
019 | 066-0797-01 _|BRACKET, PITCH/YAW LEFT 1
018 [ 093-5019-00 |BEARING, BALL 2
017 | 050-0280-08 |SCREW, 4—40 x 1/2 SHC 6
016 [ 066-0799-01 |FOREARM; LEFT HALF 1
015 | 050-0276-06 |SCREW, 2—-56 x 3/8 SHC 12
014 [ 600-0260-00 |ACTUATOR 1
013 [ 066-0798-01 |FOREARM; RIGHT HALF 1
012 | 529-0144-00 |ELEMENT, POTENTIOMETER 2
o011 [ 050-0273-04 |SCREW, 0-80 x 1/4 SHC 4
010 | 050-0429-04 [SCREW, 0-80 x 1/4 FHP 6
009 | 066-0796—01 |BRACKET, PITCH/YAW RIGHT 1
008 [ 529-0145-00 |WIPER, POTENTIOMETER 3
007 [ 050-0280-05 |SCREW, 4—40 x 5/16 SHC 4
006 | 068-0500-01 |COUPLING 3
005 | 050-0276-04 |SCREW, 2-56 x 1/4 SHC 12
004 [ 066-0803-01 | COVER 2
003 [ 600-0256-00 |GRIP/ROLL/YAW ASS’Y 1
002 [ 068-0501-02 |caP 8
001 | 014-2094-00 [LOGO, KRAFT ENCAPSULATED | 2
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry

=

MINI—MASTER ; @7 KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.

e NEXT ASSY 3 OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214
8l ™ FINAL ASSEMBLY
T FORCE FEEDBACK MINI-MASTER
<+ DWG. NO. SIZE MATERIAL
<&l 700-9075-00
2 % TOLERANCES w  +.01 s FINISH
O| 8luass  #1/2°  ox  £.005  wees
S[™ Rl [™ e S
™ &0t f0a | o NTS |« 1




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
ENGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

004 | 050-0429-03 | SCREW, 0-80 x 3/16 FHP 2
003 | 529-0146—-00 |ELEMENT, POTENTIOMETER 1
002 | 529-0148-00 |WPER, TRIGGER POT 1
001 | 066-0819-01 | TRIGGER 1
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
=1
INI-MASTER _ 600—0256—00 ; KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
UNIT NEXT ASSY 3 OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214
2l ™ TRIGGER ASSEMBLY
T FORCE FEEDBACK MINI=MASTER
s DWG. NO. SIZE MATERIAL
S|&l 600-0259-00
NE TOLERANCES ~ xo01 L
Of 8lwass  #1/2°  ox  £.005  wees
ORN K MECH SCALE ST
™ RLC
° g"3‘2 01/04 ™" - NTS | 11




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
ENGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

008 | 050-0429-03 | SCREW, 0—80 x 3/16 FHP 2
007 | 529-0146-00 | ELEMENT, POTENTIOMETER 1
006 | 529-0147-00 | WIPER, ROCKER POT 1
005 | 066-0817-00 | HOUSING, ROCKER 1
004 | 053-4001-00 | SPRING, TORSION 1
003 | 058-0291-00 | SPRING LEVER 2
002 | 050-0120-02 | SCREW, 2-56 x 1/8 SET 2
001 | 066-0818-02 | ROCKER 1
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
S
N WASTER  800-0256-00 : KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
ot NEXT ASSY g OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214
el TEROCKER POT ASSEMBLY
£ FORCE FEEDBACK MINI-MASTER
5 W DWG. NO. SIZE MATERIAL
o] 5| 600-0258-00
o S| TOUERANCES o 201 wow|
Of 8lwass  #1/2° ox  +.005  woes
= ORN RLC C3 WECH SCALE Eod

| B[ /01 /00 | o NTS |~ 1




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
ENGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

026 | 050-0280-06 | SCREW, 4-40 x 3/8 SHC | 7
025 | 050-0429-03 | SCREW, 0-80 x 3/16 FHP_| 2
024 | 014-2093-00 | PLATE, SERIAL NO. 1
023 | 575-0033-00 | GUIDE, POLARIZING; F 2
022 | 575-0032-00 | GUIDE, POLARIZING; M 2
021 | 327-3018-26 | CONNECTOR, HD F 1
020 | 327-3017-26__| CONNECTOR, HD M 1
019 [ 050-0276-03 | SCREW, 2-56 x 3/16 SHC | 4
018 | 068-0500-01 | COUPLING 1
017 | 529-0145-00 | WIPER, POTENTIOMETER 1
016 | 050-0429-04 | SCREW, 0-80 x 1/4 FHP 2
015 | 551-0005-00 | LED, BLUE 1
014 | 066-0812-02 | BASE 1
013 | 575-0031-00 | BEZEL, LED 1
012 | 574-0002-00 | SWTCH, PUSHBUTTON 1
011 | 068-0514-01 | HOUSING, AZMUTH ACTUATOR 1
010 | 050-0276-06 | SCREW, 2-56 x 3/8 SHC | 4
009 | 066-0813-01 | HOUSING, SHOULDER 1
008 | 068-0515-01 | MOUNT, AZIMUTH ACTUATOR | 1
007 | 050-0280-05 | SCREW, 4-40 x 5/16 SHC | 4
006 | 093-5019-00 | BALL BEARING 2
005 | 600-0261-00 | ACTUATOR 2
004 | 068-0499-01 | MOUNT, MOTOR/POT 1
003 | 050-0276-08 | SCREW, 2/56 x 1/2 SHC 4
002 | 529-0144-00 | ELEMENT, POTENTIOMETER 2
001 | 050-0273-04 | SCREW, 0-80 x 1/4 SHC 4
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QY
S
MINMASTER  700—8075-00 ; KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
e NEXT ASSY 3 OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214
els TMEBASE /SHOULDER ASSEMBLY
T FORCE FEEDBACK MINI-MASTER
5 " DWG. NO. SIZE MATERIAL
8¢ 600-0257-00
2 g TOLERANCES w  £.01 woes FINISH
S| Blwass  #1/2°  x  £.005 e
€| "0 /01/04 | ™" - NTS |~ 1




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
ENGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

041 | 050-0120—02 |SCREW, 2—56 x 1/8 SET 1
040 | 050-0276—04 |SCREW, 2—56 x 1/4 SHC 4
039 | 050-0280-06 |SCREW, 4-40 x 3/8 SHC 1
038 | 068-0500-01 |COUPLING 1
037 | 066—0794—01 |BRACKET, YAW/ROLL (BOTTOM)| 1
036 | 066-0795-01 |HOUSING, WRIST YAW 1
035 | 600-0260—-00 |ACTUATOR 1
034 | 050-0276-06 |SCREW, 2—-56 x 3/8 SHC 4
033 | 066—0793-01 |BRACKET, YAW/ROLL (TOP) 1
032 | 068-0516—01 |BASE, WRIST ROLL 1
031 | 050-0280-04 |SCREW, 4—40 x 1/4 SHC 4
030 | 529-0144—-00 |ELEMENT, POTENTIOMETER 2
029 | 050-0273-04 |SCREW, 0—80 x 1/4 SHC 4
028 | 050-0429-04 |SCREW, 0—80 x 1/4 FHP 4
027 | 529-0145-00 |WIPER, POTENTIOMETER 2
026 | 093-5019-00 [BALL BEARING 2
025 | 050-0280-07 |SCREW, 4—40 x 7/16 SHC 4
024 | 058-0287-08 |RETAINING RING 1
023 | 100-0180-08  |SEAL 1
022 | 068-0517-01 |HOUSING, WRIST ROLL 1
021 | 093-5020-00 [BALL BEARING 1
020 | 068-0519—01 |SCREW, WR HOUSING RETAINING| 1
019 | 068-0518-01 |NUT, SWIVEL LOCK 1
018 | 066-0814-01 |SWIVEL, GRIP 1
017 | 051-0121-00 |SCREW, 2-56 x 5/8 SHC 2
016 | 600-0258-00 |ROCKER POTENTIOMETER ASS'Y| 1
015 | 574-0019-00 |CAP, SWITCH (BLACK) 3
014 | 066-0820-00 |SWITCHPLATE 1
013 | 551-0003-01 |LED (GREEN) 3
012 | 574-0018—00 |SWITCH, PUSHBUTTON 3
011 | 050-0436-10 |SCREW, 4-40 x 5/8 FHP 1
010 | 050-0436-12 |SCREW, 4—40 x 3/4 FHP 1
009 | 066—0815-00 |GRIP, RIGHT HALF 1
008 | 052-5018—40 |WASHER 1
007 | 600-0259-00 |TRIGGER POTENTIOMETER ASS’Y| 1
006 | 053-0003-00 |SPRING, TRIGGER 1
005 | 057-1009-04 |PIN, SPRING 1/16 x 1/4 (SS) | 1
004 | 057-1008—08 |PIN, DOWEL 1/16 x 1/2 (SS) | 1
003 | 052-5017-40 |WASHER 1
002 | 068-0520-00 [BEARING 1
001 | 066—0816—00 |GRIP, LEFT HALF 1
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy

S
INI_MASTER  600-0257—-00 ; @7 KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
T NEXT ASSY 5 OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214
2|z ™E GRIP /ROLL /YAW ASSEMBLY
T FORCE FEEDBACK MINI-=MASTER
< DWG. NO. SIZE MATERIAL
{|&| 600-0256-00
9( g TOLERANCES w  +.01 s FINISH
S| 8lmwass  #1/2°  xx  £.005  wees
o e e e NTS |-
02/01/04 1




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INI

IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
C. KRAFT RESERVE!

S ALL RIGHTS

OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR

ENGINEERING LIAISON PURP:
REPRODUCED WITHOUT

KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

'OSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM

SA FIXED
SA FIXED

SA CNTRL

SA CNTRL

SE FIXED
SE FIXED

SE CNTRL
SE CNTRL

EL FIXED
EL FIXED

EL CNTRL
EL CNTRL

WP FIXED
WP FIXED

WP CNTRL
WP CNTRL

WY FIXED
WY FIXED

WY CNTRL
WY CNTRL

4132
- 7
BLK | |
B i |
ReD 30
E Sl
I
YEL
D
WHT
F
- 7
BLK | |
K i |
Rep 30
H | |
I
YEL
L
WHT
N
r————- T
BLK | |
M 3@ |
. RED | |
| |
I
YEL
P
WHT
s
- n
BLK | |
v i |
ReD 300
T | |
| |
I
YEL
w
WHT
- T
BLK | |
X i |
Rep BlON
° | |
I N
YEL
z
WHT
b
A | NC
c |Nne
J [Nne
U |NC )
¢ [NC R7,8
d [NC R1—6

SHOULDER AZIMUTH

ACTUATOR

SHOULDER ELEVATION

ACTUATOR

ELBOW PIVOT
ACTUATOR

WRIST PITCH
ACTUATOR

WRIST YAW
ACTUATOR

+10 REF
—10 REF

SHOULDER AZIMUTH POT

SHOULDER ELEVATION POT

ELBOW PIVOT POT

WRIST PITCH POT

WRIST YAW POT

SLAVE WRIST POT

CONTINUOUS WRIST POT

GRIPPER POT

GRIP LOCK SWITCH

WRIST MODE SWITCH

HALT SWITCH

GND

GRIP LOCK LED
WRIST MODE LED
HALT LED
+5Vdc

HYDRAULICS LED
HYDRAULICS SWITCH
J133 GND

FEMALE
+5 Vdc

MATING SIDE

J133
WHT/RED
A /
. WHT/BLK
3 R
5 WHT/VIO W
1. R2 3
5 WHT/ORN W
3 RS
c WHT/BLU W
3, R4
. WHT/YEL W
1.5 3
y WHT/GRY W
1. R6 3
< WHT/BRN W
3 R7
. WHT W
1. R8 3
N WHT/GRN W
GRN S
p L| T—"
BRN 1
T L| |_<r—o
YEL 1
v T 71
BLK
Z
x>
s VIO 3
v ORN X '
v GRY AN |
RED
b
BLU ™~
X K
. RED /BLK
. BLK N
RED
d
IREQ PART NO. | DESCRIPTION | ITEM
J INC : KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
M I NC UNIT NEXT ASSY 3 OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214
22(2] 5 \1/1V|“R£|NG DIAGRAM, MINI-MASTER HAND CONTROLLER
T |£|Z | ®| (PREDATOR/RAPTOR)
R [NC NEEF DWG. NO. SiZE MATERTAL
>[+|<|3|004—-3185—-00|. D NA
U |NC 1 [ | S[ToerANeES . o L
2 & § ANGLES  * ° ox E INCHES. NA
_|ol|zHep ™ = = SCALE ]8T
o ol s o P |nn: |nAv: NA o ‘I




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
ENGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

i KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
UNIT NEXT ASSY 3 OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214

a TITLE

2| ®|RAPTOR MANIPULATO

8 W DWG. NO. SIZE MATERIAL

1 8/620—0040—-00

a g TOLERANCES o wones FINISH

g § maes  * EC 3 INCHES.

_|:[Cre ™ [= [= SCALE &
msnmzz 03 [OATE |nn: |mv: NTS [er




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
ENGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

THESE PARTS REMOVED FOR

\Y////////ASSEMBLY PURPOSES

005 050-0288-10 | SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 5/8 4
004 050-0338-24 | SCREW, HHC 7/16-20 x 1 1/2| 1
003 068-0537-00 | SWIVEL 1
002 600-0133-02 | GRIPPER ASS'Y 1
001 600—-0250—-01 | ARM/WRIST ASS’Y 1
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
=3
z KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
T NEXT ASSY S OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214
alal - TITLE
|| "|RAPTOR FINAL ASSEMBLY
<+ | ™ DWG. NO. SIZE MATERIAL
NN
5| 8[700—9061-00
S [ TOLERANCES FINISH
t 2 z X x INCHES.
Njo § ANGLES ¥ X E INCHES
NEE mole | BEC = SCALE £ 1
y snmz /03 [OATE |nn: |mv: NTS [er




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
ENGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

050—-0296—16 | SCREW, SHC 3/8-16 x 1 4
600-0238-00 | WRIST YAW/ROLL ACT. ASS’Y 1
057-1005—-12 | PIN, DOWELL 3/8 x 3/4 (SS) 2
099-2011-37 | O—RING 6
099-2023-37 | O—RING 1
600-0249-01 |UPPER ARM/FOREARM ASS'Y 1
PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
=3
RAPTOR 700—9061-00 ; @y KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
UNIT NEXT ASSY 3 OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214
alal; TIE ,
I|T|"|ARM/WRIST ASS'Y
g 8 " DWG. NO. SIZE MATERIAL
| o 3/600-0250-00/01
O [ TOLERANCES FINISH
~el 2 X INCHES.
Njo § anoes ox * INCHES
lals nmRLC K ELEC WECH SCALE Ed 1
] g‘722 03 [DATE ||m: DATE NTS | 1




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
ENGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

026 052-6010—11 | WASHER, FLAT; (SS) 1/4” 6
025 096-0142—-04 | PLUG 2
024 058-0288-00 | INSERT, 10-32 12
023 050-0289-08 | SCREW, SHC 10-32 X 1/2 12
022 066—-0854—00 | BUMPER, LEFT 1
021 066—-0853—00 | BUMPER, RIGHT 1
020 600—-0242—-00 | ACTUATOR, LINEAR 1
019 068-0489—-00 | SPACER 2
018 066—0770—02 | TRUNION PORT CAP, LEFT 1
017 058—-0282—-14 | RING, RETAINING 1
016 093—-7026—24 | BEARING 2
015 068—-0475-00 | PIN, ROD 1
014 600—0248—01 | FOREARM/WRIST PITCH ASS'Y 1
013 058-0282—-24 | RING, RETAINING 1
012 068-0476—-00 | PIN, ELBOW 1
on 050-0331-12 | SCREW, HHC 1/4-20 X 3/4 6
010 066—0852—01 | COVER, UPPER ARM 1
009 050—-0288—-16 | SCREW, SHC 10-24 X 1 4
008 066—-0782—-01 | CLAMP 2
007 068-0496—00 | PIN, TRUNION PORT 2
006 099-2010-37 | O—-RING 4
005 099-2009-37 | O—-RING 2
004 093-7023-08 | BEARING 2
003 066—0769—02 | TRUNION PORT CAP; RIGHT 1
002 050-0292-12 | SCREW, SHC 1/4-20 X 3/4 14
001 600-0245-01 | AZ ACT/UPPER ARM ASS'Y 1
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ

o

RAPTOR | 600-0250—01 ; @7 KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
UNIT NEXT ASSY 3 OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214
al ) TTE
#| ®|UPPER ARM/FOREARM ASSEMBLY
=y DWG. NO. SIZE MATERIAL
N
| 5/600—0249-00/01
o | S| TOrERANCES N FINISH
< o XX x INCHES
o M o & INCHES.
ORN CHK [MECH SHT

- ﬁ Mv:RLC [DATE :: DATE 0 oF 1

l6722/03 | | NTS 1




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
ENGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

019 099-2035-37 |0—-RING 1
018 099-4122—-37 |SEAL, SHAFT 1
017 068-0419—00 |BEARING 1
016 600—0227—-00 [WRIST PITCH ACT. ASS'Y 1
015 099-2007-37 |O-RING 8
014 050—-0286—08 |SCREW SHC 8-32 x 1/2 6
013 066—-0648—-02 | PORT PLATE, WP SHAFT SIDE 1
012 050—-0292—-16 [ SCREW, SHC 1/4-20 x 1 1
on 066—0647—01 | BRACKET, WP SHAFT SIDE 1
010 057—-1006—16 |PIN, DOWEL 5/16 x 1 (SS) 4
009 066—0649—01 | BRACKET, WP POT SIDE 1
008 050—-0294—24 [ SCREW, SHC 5/16—18 x 1 1/2| 4
007 068-0418—00 | BEARING 1
006 068-0420-01 | PLATE, SEAL 1
005 050—-0284—-06 | SCREW, SHC 6-32 x 3/8 6
004 099-2010-37 | 0—RING 19
003 066—0650—02 | PORT PLATE, WP POT SIDE 1
002 050—-0288-10 | SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 5/8 8
001 600—0247-01 | FOREARM/ELBOW ASS'Y 1
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
[=3
RAPTOR | XXX—XXXX—XX ; KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
UNIT NEXT ASSY 3 OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214

alel: T FOREARM WRIST PITCH

T|T ACTUATOR ASS'Y

<o DWG. NO. SIZE MATERIAL

o|P| K

~|=| §/600—0248—01

| o | S| TOERANCES - s o | FINSH

g s § ANGLES  * EC 3 INCHES

o] R ™ = [= SCAE TR

& 3s0/03 | [~ NTS | 1




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
ENGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

Do

007

600—-0246-01

FOREARM MANIFOLD ASS'Y

006

057-1006—-16

PIN, DOWEL 5/16 x 1 (SS)

005

066—0784-01

BRKT, ELBOW; LEFT

004

093-7024-14

BEARING, FILAMENT

003

066—0783—-01

BRKT, ELBOW; RIGHT

002

050-0294-14

SCREW, SHC 5/16—18 x 7/8

001

050-0294-24

SCREW, SHC 5/16—18 x 1 1/2

Njo|=N]= s

ITEN

<

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

/O o eBesd °© O

RAPTOR

600-0248-01

UNIT

NEXT ASSY

DASH NO.

@ KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.

OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214

BY

TITLE

FOREARM ELBOW/ASS’Y

DWG. NO.

600-0247-01

SIZE MATERIAL

CAD |7/03 | HED

TOLERANCES

ANoES  *

FINISH
X% INCHES.

X * INCHES

1

REV. [ECO NO| DATE

oY K

RLC

ELEC MecH SCALE

DA [BATE
3/8/03

% 9

|mv: |m: NTS




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
ENGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

020 | 068-0409-00 |SPACER 2
019 058-0204—-02 | WIRE CLAMP 2
018 326-5172—-00 WIRING HARNESS 1
017 327-3016—-14 CONNECTOR 1
016 | 327-3015-14 | CONNECTOR 1
015 | 576-0125-03 |PRESSURE TRANSDUCER 2
014 | 050-0288-40 |SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 2 1/2 8
013 066—0728-01 COVER, FOREARM 1
012 099-2011-37 O-RING 16
on 050-0288-28 | SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 1 3/4 8
010 050-0288-16 SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 1 5
009 096—-0124—-04 [PLUG, HOLLOW HEX 1
008 | 096-0120-086 FITTING, 90° ELBOW 3
007 | 066-0727-01 FOREARM 1
006 099-2170-37 O-RING 2
005 | 401-2002-00 VALVE, SERVO 1
004 | 401-2001-00 VALVE, SERVO 3
003 | 099-2012-37 O-RING 2
002 | 066—-0785-02 |FOREARM VALVE MANIFOLD 1
001 050-0286—-08 |SCREW, SHC 8-32 x 1/2 30
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
o
RAPToR T 500=0z47=01 ; KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
UNIT NEXT ASSY 3 OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214

al » TEASS’Y, VALVE MANIFOLD;
T|” FOREARM (W/FFB)
8l DWG. NO. SIZE MATERIAL
x| 3|600—0246-01
o | S| TOrERANCES P s | TTUSH
6 § ANGLES ¥ o % INCHES.

3718 /03 NTS 1




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
ENGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

O O O O
: == )
P 0| [or_0|r_0O| .
= @]
i ﬁM ©
i |
1o O O O
P—
Z D @
© | M © ©

Req|  PART No. | DESCRIPTION [ mem
§ @7 KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
UNIT NEXT ASSY 3 OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214
é TILE
.
@| *|FOREARM VALVE MANIFOLD ASS'Y
g W DWG. NO. SIZE MATERIAL
>|3/600—-0246-01 D
& g TOLERANCES - +.01 e FINISH
| Slmass  £1/2°  xx  £.005  woes
£|"S/30/08 |™" " NTS |3




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
ENGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

Harness to wrist

Combine wrist harness V//
with manifold harness \ .

and connect to iy
|2 pin connector jaaney
(part no. 327-3015-12)

\— 12 pin connector (part no. 327-3016-12)

/— Manifold service loop

@)
: ‘@@‘ :a© Prr= @©
JILjiI_ Q,)—-.—”' ) __1
O O O o

=2 l®) M @)= (@)

o

(o]

TOP VIEW
Wired forearm
valve can

Harness to upper arm manifold

TOP VIEW
Wired forearm
valve manifold

TOP VIEW

Assembled forearm
valve can & manifold

| DESCRIPTION

IREQ] PART NO. | ITEM
g @7 KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
UNIT NEXT ASSY 3 OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214
é TILE
5
o| *|FOREARM VALVE MANIFOLD ASS’Y
8 p DWG. NO. SIZE MATERIAL
>| 3]600—0246—01 D
E: g TOLERANCES ™ +.01 s FINISH
| Slwas  £1/2°  ax £.005  woes
ol sl we  [™ - SHE |3
3 I)A'gE 30 98 DATE DATE NTS lf:[)




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
ENGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

o
o
o

(2]

[z, GoooDoood
° o—3% o0~—% ©
~ =
o 2R o,
“’«&\miél" —
o ) ° °

1)
R D)""'
N/® 2 >
ZAN) 2 S
g 5 9 023 | 050-0167-04 |SCREW, BHS 6-32 x 1/4 4
Z 5 Z > 022 | 014-2091-00 |SERIAL NUMBER PLATE 1
; Z Z \ 021 | 096-0124—00 |PLUG 2
2 I I > 020 | 093-7026-24 |BEARING 2
g > 019 | 600-0242-00 |ACTUATOR, LINEAR 1
I .';:’. S - 018 | 066-0769-02 |TRUNION PORT CAP; RIGHT 1
& 5dl / 017 | 600-0244—01 |UPPER ARM, ASS'Y 1
- 016 | 068-0496—00 |PIN, TRUNION PORT 2
/ 015 | 099-2010-37 |O—-RING 4
\ - 014 | 099-2009-37 |O-RING 2
> / 013 | 093-7023-08 |BEARING 2
\ 012 | 066-0770-02 |TRUNION PORT CAP; LEFT 1
> on 050-0292—12 |SCREW, SHC 1/4-20 x 3/4 | 14
\ 010 | 058-0282—14 |RING, RETAINING 1
> 009 | 068-0489—01 |SPACER 2
008 | 068-0475-00 |PIN, ROD 1
007 | 058-0282-24 |RING, RETAINING 1
006 | 066-0790—01 |BRKT, ELEVATION; LEFT 1
005 | 600-0224—00 |AZIMUTH ACTUATOR ASS'Y 1
004 | 057-1007—24 |PIN, DOWEL 1/2 x 1 1/2 (SS)| 4
003 | 066-0789-01 |BRKT, ELEVATION; RIGHT 1
002 | 050-0300-20 |SCREW, SHC 1/2—13 x 1 1/4 | &
001 | 068-0498—00 |PIN, SHOULDER 1
ITEM | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QrY
o
RAPTOR | 600—0246-01 ; KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
UNIT NEXT ASSY 3 OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214
al TEUPPER ARM/AZIMUTH
| ®| ACTUATOR ASS'Y W/FFB
8 W DWG. NO. SIZE MATERIAL
x| §/600—0245-01
a g TOLERANCES o wones FINISH
5 § ANGEs ¥ EC 3 INCHES.
oz :ERLC :’: [= [= SCALE T8
& |476 /03 il NTS [ 1




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR

ENGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM

KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

o
Rl EUR Rl ol OB U R Lo BN Sl U Rl Sl K ST Rl Rl DSl Rl Rl L B ——
(SR
> = 3
= I 5
e w 2| |« W%
® o
3 2 lelt e Slal 18lz ]S SN 2 %
= x x [ =19 a5 - [
B © ME =l = |EE x O 2 m 5 e
e a T (Y a2 a IS4 « = g B & i
S of |eleld] [Z|E]x|€|3|E|T Az © Z| m
o N .wﬂm. IR EI RN LIS @ x| L mm
AP n o (0|5 AP/AAP1 1Dﬂ. o o L
S| 3o ol =N D el I} T x N
21< olElo|e|s S|, s (o wio|x WE "
i ZIRIZIZ(E i |22 TS| W< G B &
== T|IS|B|T|%| |=|=|¥|<|Z2|%|5| |8lp|lal S5 « El
 (» D I S A ol|lP|lula|?|< .CCy_m_ o o >
wl .| |g|Z[= TIE|x|Z| - |X|O] |e|x|Z|Z = = = <
Ilulu(o|z|@|w|d|d|w|E|u|S|C|u|Eu|d|Z|Y|S Zl
BI0|0(0|<|x |3 |x|x|a(¥|0|< (2|9 |4 (e |x|¥|D|x i o
Llololafu|oc|Zz|o|clafl|o|lz|Z|elala|S|L|Z]|O - &= %]
ETIT|0|@(p|Z|O|O[DS[(Oo|T|@[a|T|S|D|a|o|>|n L9 <C —| % g8 [§
=° sl T [T
FREREEEREEEREEEEERIERRR Sl = | & T
] ] | I <| <«
- Nt (|00 |Mm|= =~ M1 N N
slEileRBEkIBEIE IRIEEE BIEIEEE I S, P
A A R S E Sl T8 .o a
5 +
3l5158l312(8 318188 (5 (8] |5 8|88 |3 8|8 | =l EE
o888 |18|8|5|8|8|o|8|8|c|o|8|a(a|8|8|S|8 MPmOmmRm.o
F DIE ©off E 53
—lololo|~]o|o|+|m|a]elo|alo|~|o vt |[m ||z |[=] oNHsva | A8 | 3lva fon 003 A
221111111111000000000_&
cloc|oc|o|o|oc|o|o|o|o|o|o|a|a|a|ala|ala|e|o|E a3H [so/z] avo | 2
-
OY
7|8
n| <
<le
MBS
rwm
=3
©
©
o
=
oalZz
AU
o

\\ |
%%%%\\\
\\\
>/

Q
N
@/\\\\\\\ao\o

Py




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
ENGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

029 068—0409-00 |SPACER 3
028 | 058-0204-02 | WRE CLAMP 3
027 | 576—0125-03 | PRESSURE TRANSDUCER 3
026 050—0286—-06 | SCREW, SHC 8-32 x 3/8 4
025 327—-2010—-00 | CONNECTOR, MIN-M—-37-FCR 1
024 326—5171-00 WIRING, MANIFOLD; UA 1
023 050—0288-08 | SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 1/2 24
022 401-2004—-00 | VALVE, SOLENOID 1
021 050—0288-36 | SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 2 1/4 4
020 066—0732—-02 | BLOCK, PRESSURE REDUCING 1
019 099-2014-37 | O—RING 1
018 099-2019-37 | O—RING 1
017 099-2009-37 | O—-RING 2
016 096—-0122—-04 | FITTING, STRAIGHT 3
015 096—0154—06 | FITTING, 45° ELBOW 2
014 | 096—0120—06 | FITTING, 90" ELBOW 2
013 | 096—0124-04 | PLUG 1
012 | 066—0771—-02 | MANIFOLD, VALVE; UA 1
o11 099-2169-37 | O—RING 1
010 401-2006—-00 | VALVE, CHECK 1
009 099-2011-37 O—RING 17
008 401-2008-00 | VALVE, SERVO 3
007 050—0288—40 | SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 2 1/2 8
006 050—0288-56 | SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 3 1/2 4
005 401-2003—-00 | VALVE, PRESSURE REDUCING 1
004 096—-0122—-06 | FITTING, TUBE 1
003 326—0028—-00 | PENETRATOR ASS'Y 2
002 099-3903—-39 | O—RING 2
001 070-0160-02 | CAN, VALVE 1
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
RAPTOR | 600—0244-01 g
PREDATOR | 600—0264—01 z KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
UNIT NEXT ASSY 3 OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214
NN TITE
Z| ®|UPPER ARM VALVE MANIFOLD ASS'Y (W/ FFB)
N DWG. NO. SIZE MATERIAL
NI
| 3|600—-0243-01
o | S| TOtERANCES - e L
s § ANGLES  * Jox E INGHES
oz :"ERLC :: l;‘_“; |F' SCALE ST 1
E 725 /0 | [~ NTS | 1




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGH
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE,
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
OSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE

ENGINEERING LIAISON PURP!
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM

KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

TS
OR

©°2 _©|(0°—©

| H

N)

il
1))

REQ|  PART NO. | DESCRIPTION [ imem
§ @7 KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
UNIT NEXT ASSY 3 OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214
” TE
>
@| ®|UPPER ARM VALVE MANIFOLD ASS’Y
2l DWG. NO. SIZE MATERIAL
>[3/600—-0243-01 D
e O TOLERANCES T o | TS
| Blmas  £1/2°  ax £.005  woss
1™ e [ - SAE [ o
o Q DAlgE 30/98 BATE BATE NTS [*3




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
ENGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

fWhite wire connects to"A" below

@l
© VS

o—0
© ©

Red & white wires

connect to "B" below

Black & whj:re I\I.\.riras
connect to C below

>

e =
e T T
E=—rrr— =,

TOP VIEW
Wired upper arm
valve can

TOP VIEW

Wired upper arm
valve manifold

TOP VIEW
Assembled upper arm
valve can & manifold

— @@ -a®

IREQ] PART NO. | DESCRIPTION | ITEM
g @7 KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
UNIT NEXT ASSY 8 OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214
é TITLE
5
o| ®|JUPPER ARM VALVE MANIFOLD ASS’Y
8 p DWG. NO. SIZE MATERIAL
>| 3[600—0243—01 D
E: g TOLERANCES ™ +.01 s FINISH
| Slwas  £1/2°  ax £.005  woes
° Q"‘é‘ 30/98 | o NTS |*3




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
ENGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

~
-
028 | 326-0030-00 PENETRATOR ASS'Y 1
027 | 099-2011-37 0-RING 1
026 | 050-0288-20 SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 1 1/4 | 12
025 | 066-0766—01 CAP, CYLINDER 1
024 | 099-2009-37 0-RING 1
023 | 066-0729-01 PLATE, POT MOUNTING 1
022 | 050-0280-06 SCREW, SHC 4—40 x 3/8 4
021 | 529-0141-03 WAVE SPRING 1
020 | 529-0142-00 POTENTIOMETER, LINEAR 1
019 | 529-0141-02 SNAP RING 1
018 | 529-0141-01 WIPER, POTENTIOMETER 1
017 | 100-0173-30 SEAL, PISTON 1
016 | 099-2221-37 O—RING 1
015 | 100-0172-30 BEARING, PISTON 1
014 | 068-0494-00 PISTON /ROD 1
013 | 068-0492-01 BARREL, CYLINDER 1
012 | 097-5133-01 TUBE ASS'Y 1
011 | 050-0288-12 SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 3/4 4
010 | 099-2010-37 0-RING 1
009 | 099-2131-37 O—RING 2
008 | 100-8131-39 BACKUP 2
007 | 068-0493-01 HEAD, CYLINDER 1
006 | 050-0288—16 SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 1 14
005 | 100-0154—16 SEAL, ROD 1
004 | 100-0177-16 WIPER, ROD 1
003 | 099-2023-37 0-RING 1
002 | 066—0730—00 RODEND 1
001 | 093-7023-16 BEARING 1
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
RAPTOR 600—0245—01 S
RAPTOR 600—0249—01 z KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
ONIT NEXT ASSY 3 OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214
alal]
|| °|LINEAR ACTUATOR, SE EL; RAPTOR
< |9 DWG. NO. SIZE MATERIAL
I3 &l600-0242-00
~N|o| o
'& 2 g TOLERANCES o wones FINISH
N O §mus * xox E INCHES.
NEE :{RLC ::: :n: |ﬁc SCALE ST 1
3% /03 | [~ NTS [ 1




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
ENGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC,

021 327-3016-04 [CONNECTOR 1
020 600-0229-00 WRIST ROLL ACTUATOR ASS’Y| 1
019 057-1001-16 PIN, DOWEL 1/4 x 1 (SS) 4
018 050-0292-10 SCREW, SHC 1/4-20 x 5/8 2
017 050-0292-14 SCREW, SHC 1/4-20 x 7/8 2
016 099-4122-37 |SEAL, SHAFT 1
015 050-0288-08 [SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 1/2 S
014 066-0652-02 [PORT PLATE, WY SHAFT SIDE| 1
013 099-2007-37 |O0-RING 4
012 050-0292-16 SCREW, SHC 1/4-20 x 1 1
011 066-0651-01 BRKT, WY SHAFT SIDE 1
010 600-0228-00 WRIST YAW ACTUATOR ASS’Y 1
009 068-0419-00 BEARING 1
008 066-0653-01 BRKT, WY POT SIDE 1
007 068-0418-00 BEARING 1
006 099-2035-37 [O0-RING 1
005 068-0420-01 PLATE, SEAL 1
004 050-0284-06 [SCREW, SHC 6-32 x 3/8 6
003 099-2010-37  |0-RING 11
002 066-0654-02 |PORT PLATE, WY POT SIDE 1
001 050-0286-08 |SCREW, SHC 8-32 x 1/2 3
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
RAPTOR | 600-0250-01 g
PREDATOR | 600-0269-01 z KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
UNIT NEXT ASSY E OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214
alalalz TITLE
||| "|WRIST YAW/WRIST ROLL ACTUATOR ASS'Y|
RN SIZE MATERIAL
R|3|3| &{600-0238-00
~| | | S| TOLERANCES - : s | TNESH
g a S § mNGLES ot INCHES
DRN CHK [MECH SHT
v|olal ngLC TATE :: |W: SCI‘:II.'EFS L3 1
Ehi7es 02 1




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
ENGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

055 | 068-0536—00 |[SHIM 1
054 | 057-1001-12 PIN, DOWEL 1/4 x 3/4 (SS) 2
053 | 099-2010-37 |[O—RING 2
052 | 050-0284-06 [SCREW, SHC 6-32 x 3/8 4
051 600-0223-00 [MOTOR 1
050 | 066—0751-00 [COUPLING, MOTOR 1
049 080-1021-00 [GEAR, MOTOR OUTPUT 1
048 | 050-0436—-06 |[SCREW, FHP 4-40 x 3/8 3
047 | 068-0421-00 |RETAINER, BEARING 1
046 | 093-5005-00 |BEARING, BALL 1
045 | 051-0117-00 |CHECK VALVE BODY 2
044 | 099-2034-37 |0—RING 1
043 080-1022—-00 [GEAR, MOTOR/GRIPPER 1
042 093—-5002—-00 (BEARING, BALL 1
o4 093-5014-00 (BEARING, BALL 1
040 050—-0286—-12 [SCREW, SHC 8-32 x 3/4 1
039 050—-0286—-06 [SCREW, SHC 8-32 x 3/8 2
038 066—-0656—-02 [PLATE, WR BASE 1
037 066—-0659—-01 [WIRE, RETAINER 1
036 050—-0432-03 |[SCREW, FHP 2-56 x 3/16 4
035 | 099-2011-37 |0—RING 4
034 | 099-2048-37 |[0—RING 1
033 080-1024-00 |[GEAR, SPUR 2
032 050-0432—-04 [SCREW, FHP 2-56 x 1/4 2
031 | 066-0662—-01 |PLATE, POT. MOUNTING 1
030 | 058-0182—-00 |CLEAT, POT. MOUNTING 2
029 | 529-0132—-01 [POTENTIOMETER 1
028 327-3015-04 CONNECTOR 1
027 | 326-5167-00 WIRING HARNESS, WR POT 1
026 096—-0124-04 PLUG, HOLLOW HEX 1
025 | 066-0863—-01 BODY, WR ACTUATOR 1
024 | 099-2008-37 [ O—RING 2
023 | 099-2044-37 | O-RING 1
022 100-0167-08 SEAL, SHAFT 4
021 099-2015-37 O—RING 4
020 050-0288-16 SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 1 8
019 093-5021-00 BEARING, BALL 1
018 080-1035-00 GEAR, CYL ROTATE 1
017 057-1002-08 PIN, DOWEL 1/8 x 1/2 (SS) 1
016 068-0534—-02 | CYL, GRIPPER 1
015 | 100-0156—-20 | SEAL, PISTON 1
014 | 068-0533-00 | PISTON/ROD 1
013 | 099-2030-37 | O—RING 1
012 093-5016—-00 BEARING, BALL 1
on 068-0535-00 | HEAD, GRIPPER CYLINDER 1
010 100-0154-10 SEAL, ROD 1
009 093-7028-00 | BUSHING, BRONZE 1
008 100-0167—40 SEAL, SHAFT 1
007 099-2145-37 O—RING 1
0086 057-1001-16 PIN, DOWEL 1/4 x 1 (SS) 4
005 093-3007-00 | BEARING, NEEDLE 1
004 | 058-0180-06 BALL, 3/16 STEEL 3
003 066—-0658—-02 | PLATE, WR COVER 1
002 050-0292-16 SCREW, SHC 1/4-20 x 1 6
001 050-0292-10 SCREW, SHC 1/4-20 x 5/8 "
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
RAPTOR | 600—-0238-00 g
PREDATOR | 600—0238—00 z KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
UNIT NEXT ASSY 3 OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214

alalzls ,

T|T| ®|WRIST ROLL ACTUATOR ASS'Y

+ |9 DWG. NO. SIZE MATERIAL

RINE

s| ] 3[600—0229-00

| | S| TOwERANCES - e o | NISH

a 5 § ANGLES % o * INCHES.

+|m| 3 ::RLC :: [= i e

€[174/02 = [ NTS |~ 1




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
ENGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

ASSEMBLED ACTUATOR

WITH WIRING HARNESS

029

326—-5169—00 |WY WIRING HARNESS

1
028 | 327-3015-05 |CONNECTOR 1
027 | 100-0178-00 |SEAL SHOULDER 2
026 | 050-0294—40 |SCREW, SHC 5/16-18 x 2 1/2| 6
025 | 050-0294—32 |SCREW, SHC 5/16-18 x 2 2
024 | 068-0413-01 |CASE, WY ACT (SHAFT SDE) | 1
023 | 057-2001-40 |PIN, DOWEL 1/4 x 2 1/2(HGS)| 2
022 | 066-0645-00 |VANE, STATOR 1
021 | 068-0417-01 |SHAFT, WY ACTUATOR 1
020 | 099-2122-37 |0-RING 3
019 | 100-0169-23 |SEAL, VANE 3
018 | 050-0288-16 |SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 1 1
017 | 068-0530-00 |PN, DOWEL 1/4 x 1 1/4 (SS) DRILLED| 2
016 | 066-0646-00 |VANE, ROTOR 1
015 | 099-2043-37 |O-RING 1
014 | 099-4127-39 |QUAD—RING 2
013 | 099-2025-37 |0—RING P
012 | 100-0167-20 |SEAL, SHAFT P
011 | 100-0179-20 |BACKUP 2
010 | 099-4216-37 |QUAD—RING 2
009 | 068-0412-01 |CASE, WY ACT (POT SIDE) 1
008 | 051-0118-04 |PLUG, 6-32 x 1/4 1
007 | 529-0139-00 |POTENTIOMETER, ELEMENT 1
006 | 050-0003-03 |SCREW, PHP 2-56 x 3/16 2
005 | 058-0281-01 |STANDOFF 1
004 | 058-0280-00 |CLAMP, WIRE 1
003 | 050-0003-08 |SCREW, PHP 2-56 x 1,2 1
002 | 529-0140-00 |POTENTIOMETER WIPER ASSY | 1
001 | 050-0276-06 |SCREW, SHC 2-56 x 3/8 2
TEM | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QY

RAPTOR | 600-0238-00 g
PREDATOR | 600—0238—00 = KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
T pPw— 3 OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214
al, TITLE
£|®|WRIST YAW ACTUATOR ASS'Y
N DWG. NO. SIZE MATERIAL
N
| 3|600—-0228-00
a g TOLERANCES R FINISH
< o XX x INCHES
o | mees  * xox E INCHES.
o [= [= SCALE TR
£ [1879 /02 i NTS [ 1




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
ENGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

ASSEMBLED ACTUATOR WITH WIRING HARNESS

028 326—-5170—00 (WP WIRING HARNESS 1
027 327-3016—05 |CONNECTOR 1
026 100-0178-00 |[SEAL, SHOULDER 2
025 050—0294—48 |SCREW, SHC 5/16—18 x 3 8
024 068-0415—-01 |CASE, WP ACT (SHAFT SIDE) 1
023 057-2001-40 |PIN, DOWEL 1/4 x 2 1/2(HGS) 2
022 066—0645—-00 |VANE, STATOR 1
021 068—-0416—01 [SHAFT, WP ACTUATOR 1
020 099-2122-37 |0—-RING 3
019 100-0169-23 |SEAL, VANE 3
018 050-0288-16 |SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 1 1
017 068-0530—00 |PIN, DOWEL 1/4 x 1 1/4 (SS) DRILLED| 2
016 066—0646—00 |VANE, ROTOR 1
015 099-2043-37 |0—RING 1
014 099-4127-39 |QUAD—-RING 2
013 066—2025-37 |0—RING 6
012 100-0167—-20 |SEAL, SHAFT 6
on 100-0179-20 [BACKUP 2
010 099-4216—37 |QUAD—RING 2
009 068—0414—01 |CASE, WP ACT (POT SIDE) 1
008 051-0118—-04 |PLUG, 6—32 x 1/4 1
007 529-0139—00 |POTENTIOMETER, ELEMENT 1
0086 050-0003—-03 |SCREW, PHP 2-56 x 3/16 2
005 058-0281-01 |STANDOFF 1
004 058-0280—-00 |CLAMP, WIRE 1
003 050-0003—-08 |SCREW, PHP 2-56 x 1/2 1
002 529-0140-00 |POTENTIOMETER WIPER ASS'Y 1
001 050-0276—06 |SCREW, SHC 2—-56 x 3/8 2
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
RAPTOR | 600—0248-01 g
PREDATOR | 600—0267—01 z KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
UNIT NEXT ASSY 3 OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214

al . TTE
2| ®|WRIST PITCH ACTUATOR ASS'Y
N DWG. NO. SIZE MATERIAL
Sl
1 5[600—0227-00
o | S| TOrERANCES N FINISH
< o XX x INCHES
o O avees * o * INCHES.

£118%9/02 | | NTS 1




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
ENGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

=)

039 068-0531—00 | PIN, 1/2 x 2 1/2 (SS) DRILLED| 2
038 100—-0175-42 | SEAL, AZIMUTH SHAFT SHOULDER| 2
037 050-0286—-08 | SCREW, SHC 8-32 x 1/2 6
036 068-0485—01 | COVER, POTENTIOMETER 1
035 099-2040-37 | O—RING 1
034 050-0436—06 | SCREW, FHP 4-40 x 3/8 3
033 529-0143—-00 | POTENTIOMETER WIPER ASS'Y 1
032 050-0003—-03 | SCREW, PHP 2-56 x 3/16 3
031 529-0139—00 | POTENTIOMETER, ELEMENT 1
030 050-0280—-06 | SCREW, SHC 4—40 x 3/8 3
029 068-0486—01 | PLATE, POT MOUNTING 1
028 096-0157—-04 | FITTING, TUBE 1
027 325-0012-19 | WIRE, 26GA WHT/VIOLET 52"
026 325-0012-12 | WIRE, 26GA WHT/RED 42"
025 325-0012-11 | WIRE, 26GA WHT/BLK 42"
024 066—-0738-00 | VANE, STATOR 1
023 057-2007-36 | PIN, DOWEL 1/2 x 2 1/4(HGS)| 2
022 096-0120—-04 | FITTING, 90" ELBOW 2
021 068-0482—01 | BODY, AZ ACT UPPER HALF 1
020 099-2164-37 | O—RING 1
019 066—-0739—00 | VANE, ROTOR 1
018 057-2007—-40 | PIN, DOWEL 1/2 x 2 1/2(HGS)| 2
017 050-0298-32 | SCREW, SHC 7/16—14 x 2 1
016 099-2230-37 | O—RING 3
015 100-0171-48 | SEAL 3
014 068-0483—01 | SHAFT, AZIMUTH ACTUATOR 1
013 099-4229-37 | QUAD-RING 2
012 068-0481—01 | BODY, AZ ACT LOWER HALF 1
o1 099-4328-37 | SEAL, SHAFT 2
010 050-0292-16 | SCREW, SHC 1/4-20 x 1 24
009 099-2163—-37 | O—RING 1
008 068—0479—00 | COUPLING, AZIMUTH 1
007 093-3008—00 | BEARING 1
006 068-0480—-01 | RING, AZIMUTH SEAL 1
005
004 099-4356—37 | SEAL 1
003 096-0124—-04 | PLUG, HOLLOW HEX 3
002 066—0737—01 | PLATE, AZIMUTH MOUNTING 1
001 050-0296-80 | SCREW, SHC 3/8-16 x 5 20
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
RAPTOR | 600-0245-01 g
PREDATOR | 600—0265-01 z KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
UNIT NEXT ASSY 3 OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214
TTE
28|85 ,
T|T|T| °|AZIMUTH ACTUATOR ASSY
ololy DWG. NO. SIZE MATERIAL
NINNE
||| 3{600—0224-00
o || o] S| TOERANCES R FINISH
822 5| e - - e
<Julalz wRLC K BEC NECH SCALE ST 1
Y 1n6v:9 02 OATE |m: |m: NTS |e 1




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
ENGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

018 066—0765—-00 | JAW, .75" T—HANDLE 2
017 050-0214-12 | SCREW, FHS 1/4-20 x 3/4 8
016 050-0210-10 | SCREW, FHS 10-24 x 5/8 14
015 052-5001-20 | WASHER, TEFLON 4
014 | 052-5002-20 | WASHER, TEFLON 12
013 057-1002—-08 | PIN, DOWEL 1/8 x 1/2 (SS) 4
012 093-7002—-32 | BEARING 2
on 093-7003—-12 | BEARING 4
010 093-7003—-23 | BEARING 2
009 068—-0234—-00 | PIN 2
008 068-0231-00 | PIN 2
007 068-0232—-00 | PIN 2
006 068-0491-00 | PIN 2
005 066—0323—03 | BASE, GRIPPER 1
004 066—0324-01 PLATE, GRIPPER SIDE 2
003 066—-0326-01 LEVER, LINK 2
002 066—-0325-01 LINK, INNER 2
001 066—-0327-01 LINK, OUTER 2
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
RAPTOR | 700-9061-00 53
PREDATOR | 700—9063—00 3; KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
UNIT NEXT ASSY 3 OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214
al|™ GRIPPER ASS’Y, PARALLEL JAW
" (.75" T-HANDLE)
N DWG. NO. SIZE MATERIAL
NI
o1 8[600-0133-02
S [ TOLERANCES FINISH
2 i EU INCHES.
© | mees * X E INGHES
N a wRLC EQ ELEC |ﬁc SCALE SHT 1
y 6\8’:16 O'_mv: |nn: |nAv: NTS [er 1




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
ENGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

r--|——————~—~—~F"F"F"""""«" " ""~"~"~"~"¥~"¥~"~"~"~"¥~"¥~"“~"¥~"¥“~"¥“~"¥“~"¥“"¥“"¥“"¥@¥"¥&@/"¥—/—{¥V—_ V—_ V—VV—V—V— T T === b \
cl rR{ P cl Rl P &
- vV & - - - - -~ -~ I U =
. - - }
| | .
ELBOW
i (EL) : CYLINDER i (W) 8= i
. WRIST
i — i ] >< i YAW
| | & |
| | -
| | — |
| | i
| SHOULDER | | GRIPPER
| (SE) : ELEVATION | (SR) | ] CYLINDER
g - CYLINDER o ] . |
o I ) I 1 T T
o o
: | E | A
S < l
- | = | o
z:' | g | - |
: | | S
< z % |
<C
& | (sA) 2 | (WR) 4= |
M T e I s
i i ><‘ i
| | & |
| | |
| | |
| ! ¥ i
T
! ~ | (WP) [[#= |
| ' . | WRIST
| | — | PITCH
| ' | >j§ |
[/
! - F
I Lo |
|
|
c R P
Real  PART No. [ DESCRIPTION [ e
§ KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
C — COMP UNIT NEXT ASSY 3 OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214
_ ™ HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC;
: - ;E‘ESgHRE 818= PREDATOR /RAPTOR
\/ _ \/ENT g g " DWG. NO. SIZE MATERIAL
*|~| 5|004-5006—00 D NA
ala S | TOLERANCES o £.01 o FINISH
@ || 8| s +1/2° o .005 woes NA
S ] N o -
7/7/98 . . —— 1




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY
C. KRAFT RESERVE!

KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, IN
ENGINEERING LIAISON PURP:
REPRODUCED WITHOUT
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

PRODUCT OF
S ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
'OSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM

VALVE COMMON

SA
SA

SA

SE
SE
SE

EL
EL
EL

WP
WP
WP

WY

WY

wYy

WR
WR

GR

SERVO VALVE
TRANSDUCER

POT RETURN

SERVO VALVE
TRANSDUCER
POT RETURN

SERVO VALVE

TRANSDUCER
POT RETURN

SERVO VALVE
TRANSDUCER
POT RETURN
SERVO VALVE
TRANSDUCER

POT RETURN

SERVO VALVE
POT RETURN

SERVO VALVE

+10 VDC ref.

—10 VDC ref

+24 VDC

HYD ON/OFF

WHT/RED 22 AWG WHT/RED 26 AWG
WHT/BLK 22 AWG WHT/BLK 26 AWG
° SA
_ 1 3
WHT 20 AWG
9 A +IN B(B
SA ouT AlA ®
) 22 AWG
4 B =IN cic 326-0028—-00 326-0030-00 2
WHT/VIO 22 AWG reTT T T
19 L ™ M Rreo
WHT/VIO 26 AWG 1 1 1
13 LK
3 3 3 SE
A +IN B(B WHT f
ORN 22 AWG SE ouT AlA 2 2 2 ®
3 B —IN c|C - T
L Y 1
5Ol YHT/ORN 22 AWG CYLINDER EXTEND
WHT/ORN 26 AWG 326-0028-00 326-0030—00
1 2 r—— T /"
1 1
RED
A +IN B(B 1 1 1
BLU 22 AWG EL ouT AlA BLK
7 B —IN c|C 3 3 3 EL
o4 WHT/BLU 22 AWG 5 5 5 WHT i
16 WHT/BLU 26 AWG _';___J____:I'_
W v CYLINDER EXTEND
—10([10 A +IN B(B
WP wY WR
YEL 22 AWG wp ouT AlA w w Y
6 313 B —IN c|C o 111 . 111 °
WHT/YEL 22 AWG 3 1 1
23 1M1
15 WHT/YEL 26 AWG 71 2 . 2 . 2 .
A +IN B|B 1? 3 3
wy ouT AlA & 3|3 ® 313 ®
2 22 e 4|4 B —IN—{c|c
WHT/GRY 22 AWG 44 212
21 1212
WHT/GRY 26 AWG 212 414
" 8|8
5[5
A
BRN 22 AWG WR
5 5|5 B
WHT/BRN 26 AWG
14 919
A
GRN 22 AWG GR
1 6|6 B
17 WHT/RED 22 AWG 111 WHT/RED 26 AWG
WHT/BLK 22 AWG WHT/BLK 26 AWG
18 212
BLK 22 AWG
10
1N4004 SOLENOID
VALVE
RED 22 AWG
8 IREQ| PART NO. | DESCRIPTION | ITEM
22| NC § KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
UNIT NEXT ASSY 3 OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214
25 2lx WIRING DIAGRAW, PREDATOR/RAPTOR MANIPULATOR
T| ”| W/FORCE FEEDBACK
/ NC 2l DWG. NO. SIZE MATERIAL
5| 8/004—3179-00 D NA
37 o g TOLERANCES o wones FINISH
o & § ANGLES  * ° ox E INCHES. NA
R a WHED EQ ELEC WECH SCALE M1
& 8720 /08" = [ NA |7 1




THE PART SHOWN HEREIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE, OR
ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED FOR
ENGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

AC/DC OR DC/DC
POWER SUPPLIES

CUSTOMER SUPPLIED
BOTTLE OR ENCLOSURE

+5vdc @ 400mA

+12vdc @ 350mA
—12vdc @ 350mA

CoOM
+24V DC @ 1A

500-0163-01
LINE PROTECTOR

NOTES:

1. SUPPLIED LENGTH FOR UMBILICAL CABLE
IS 7 FEET (KPN 326-0027-07). IF DIFFERENT
LENGTH IS REQUIRED REPLACE —XX WITH
LENGTH IN FEET (=01 TO —99). LENGTHS

LONGER THAN 100 FEET ARE NOT RECOMMENDED.

UMBILICAL CABLE

326—-0027-XX

R (SEE NOTE 1) P11

F———————————— 2 |lr————— - —————— = =

RSD 9100 1] 22|22 22

SERVO DRIVER 2|2 21| 21 21
600-0209-00 3|3 24 | 24 ”

404 19 [19 19

515 | n 11

6|6 16 [ 16 16

+5V DC 717 1313 13
8|8 18 |18 18

+12v DC 9|9 17 (17 17
—-12V DC 10|10 9|9 9
COMMON 1|1 303 3
12 (12 6|6 6

13 (13 5|5 5

14 |14 8|8 8

15 (15 23|23 23

16 | 16 20| 20 20

17 (17 14|14 14

18 (18 1515 15

TX/RX 19 [ 19 19 [19 12
20|20 — NC 10 [10 10

X /RX 21| 21 1) 1
22|22 25|25 25

23|23 4| 4 4

24| 24 717 7

25|25 212 2

T 26 | 26 26

: 27|27 27

| 28 |28 28

: 29 | 29 29

: 30|30 30

| 31| 31 31

: 32|32 32

: 33|33 33

| 34|34 34

: 35|35 35

: 36| 36 36

| 37|37 37

b R -

PENETRATOR | BULKHEAD MANIPULATOR

GR TRANSDUCER
WY TRANSDUCER
EL TRANSDUCER
SA TRANSDUCER
WY POT RETURN
EL POT RETURN
SA POT RETURN
=10V ref.

+10V ref.

VALVE COMMON
SE SERVO VALVE
WP SERVO VALVE
WR SERVO VALVE
HYD ON/OFF

WP TRANSDUCER
SE TRANSDUCER
WR POT RETURN
WP POT RETURN
SE POT RETURN
+24V DC

GR SERVO VALVE
GND

SA SERVO VALVE
EL SERVO VALVE
WY SERVO VALVE
NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

a
b}

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

| ITEM

UNIT

NEXT ASSY

DASH NO.

KRAFT TELEROBOTICS INC.
OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66214

a8 » TMEWIRING, RSD; PREDATOR\RAPTOR
=" (TWISTED PAIR RS485)
sl5 e DWG. NO. SIZE MATERIAL
5|o] 8/004-3178-00 D NA
o | | S| TorERANCES . o |
g_) & § ANGES  * ° B INCHES NA
s hep ™ = [ SCAE T




Hrrm

THE PART SHOWN HEREW (3 A FNDFI“S'

ETARY PROBUCT OF
ERVES ALL RIOHTS
SUCH ART!CLﬁd

CUMENT 15 FURNISHE

L]
BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEK AL
KRAFT TELEROBOTICE, INC,

2
%

N AND MAY NOT
THORIZATIGN FROM

e

3

g
@ a/a

&

sl PART HO. | DESCRIPTION I TR
f KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC
UNIT NEXT ASSY E OVERLAND PARK. KANSAS B82i4, UEA
HEER TTLE KMC 9I00F ELECTRONICS CHASSIS
ol Bl {W/0 TASK RECALL)
@ AEIR pwa, ND, [WATENTAC
§53l5| e20-c021-01
o|o]a s |TOLERANCES PR ————
b "2 ::. 3 ANALEQ = ® XX P === NCHEN —
N T3 ELeT WICH VeaLE LI
Lol i e D}E@E[Dl‘ll |nrr| DATE — ler




OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS B8A2i4. UBA

KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.

PART NO.
F]
H 4%;%
I
H
2

i{af; ' KMC 9100F FINAL ASS'Y

o
=
2
g

(TWISTED PAIR WITHQUT TASKRECALL)
a. MATERFAL
]
|

700-903%-01

]
x
@
@|E
>3

FINAL
NEXT ABE

UNIT

L) @ @ @&

AN

-]

HHHHH

o

-
Tazak
sasfat

EEEEEE

PPPPP

ARDBRR

e
SEorulu
Saazad

gus“ESE

3
OOOOO




MATERIAL
T
{MECHER
MECH WEALE

TILE
5] KMC 9I00F CHASSIS ASS'Y

- KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.
E OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS BBRi4, USA
a

PWl. NO.
=|=~|%] 600-0211-00
S [TOLERANGES .

=
2
~

L mx\
oy

KMCHO0OF|700-3039-00/99




THE FART SHOW'. HENEIN 15 A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT NGG:E:EI SYBTEMS, INC. WRAFT RESERVER ALL RIOHTE

. OCUMENT
FOR ENGINEERING LIAIGON PURPOSES ONLY AND
BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT GCEAN BYSTEMS., INC.

- FART wo. ! DPESEMPTION | vrew
kMC IO0F | 600-0211- 0C : KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC.
uNIT NEXT ABSY 3 DVERLAND PARK, KANSAS B6214, USA

P A

£l CARD CAGE ASS'Y

@ |, |oWe. KO, MATEATAL

iz 600-0210-00 —_

< | 3 |[ToLERANEES JrREE——

& 3 Jouorie 2 v XX etes  IMEHES

H |




THE PART SHOWM HEREIN I A PROPRIETAAY PRODULT OF
A A URALTORE OR - RERRODUCTION OF BUCH ARTICLE, :
R ANY PART THEREQF, THIS DOCUMENT I8 FURNISHED Ly T T TTTT T T T T T T e a0 iz T T T T T TR iyt T Taiel Tera TBzel T TyEe T T T TN 423 T 7 pes Tyiz0
FOR ENGINEERING LIAIBON PURPOBEB ONLY AND WAY NOT — \
BE REPRODUGED WITHQUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM f } i | GND | ' | ) L | 1
KAAFT OCEAN SYSTEM#, iNC. a = 2 3 BIR 2 2 & 2 2 COMMUNICATION 2 2 b
x| 3| al g 3] % 3]s 3 |3 B e} mosmx
Pl B A S S GABLE 47| & - ] INTERFACE 4 | 4 B [ T™H/RX
Jio 4 4 4 4 +5 ] GRY
\ I | RESET L ASSY 51852 813 & 35 513 A |SHIELD
: sl e - sl 6l anpo g g > g 3 TWISTED PAIR g . _‘; I
| 7|7 328-524-10 T 7] T gl e N ale 600-0207-00 g | & | 326-5153-00
| 4 | sue ack s |e a|e|+s s |8 i el s 9|9 !
o : 9 ]s s | 9| +iz — ¥ i
: | e T i e s i Besmnars i e P B SR — 1
I § e e me s & 2 | CMD/STS g TOEERRETE YRR i SRR REoTE B 2 SRk 8 Sineing 128
1 Jiz ) P2 ' C Tt T ae T 1
. -~ i 10| WRITE di b b P PE_1 [ J6 ¢ | oR LOCK LED
1 B + LED Assy o v 430 2 | wr MODE LED
; z2le : 551-6000-0I 3 | READ 2] e 2| 2 | 5A CNTRL & IN 3 | 6R
1 313 ' 33 3| 3| EL CHYRL & 1IN 4 | CONT WR
! 1 I 4149 4| 4 | EL Fr2ED # IN 5| we
t 1 g J 58 5| 5| sE FIXED € In & | 5E
t Ve e 12| b7 618 6| 6| A FIXED & IN T | HYD 3W
i o r ons E T 1 7]en 8 | sND
| RED 1% ) 5| os 8|8 8| 8 | CONT WR s | +i12
5 bl ]F_”:J ) LED AssY s | BuBes s | 9| s]w 10 | HALT LED
. z2 |2 ! 551-0000~0! 13| os 10| 16 to 104 se 11| Tx DATA (HT)
: 3 {3 X i 117143 HYD sw 12 | Rx DATA {HT)
X =y | 6| D4 12| 2 12| t2 [ WR MORE SW 13| +i0V ret.
: U e s sus i CONTROLLER 13] 13 13 13| Ne 14 ] HYD LED
| | 131 D3 MODULE 14 ] 4 14 ] t4] NG 15 | OM LINE LED
; ¥ 2 15} 18 CABLE 15} 15| VALIDO COMM LED 16 | wr
; i 8| o2 €00-0208-00 16 16 ASSY 16§ 16 | WR MODE LED 17| wy
) o 1 1?7017 17} 17| HYD LED 18| EL
i LED BOARD ! 7| o1 1af1a| 326-5120-08 | 18| 18| Rx DATA (HT) 19| sa
| ASSY i 19( 19 13719] —10V raf. 20 | HALT Sw
; 500-0184-00 ' 14| Do 20] 20 20120 | sE cHTRL B IN 2i | GND
\ : 2121 21 )21 | we CNTRL & IN 22 | +12
\ X 22|22 22722 | WY CNTRL @ IN 23 | WR MODE SW
; : 23|23 23{23| wp FIxED @ IN 24 | GRIP LOCK SW
' | 24 | 24 24 {24 wY FIXED § N 28 | —tOV ref.
; X 25 | 28 25{ 25} ON LINE LED —
! ; 11| BuB PST 26 | 26 2626 | WR  diz?
; ; 27 | 27 27 (27} wr —
| " - 20 |20 2e|28 | EL | | 9E FIXED & OMT B
) i ! 29|29 29| 29| sa 2 | SE GNTRL @ OUT A
i ' ! 30 |30 30 | 30 | HaLT sw 3 | SA FIXED @ OUT A
, 1 ! 31|31 31|31 | HALT LED 4 | sa CNTRL @ ouT A
: : e e = ! 3z |3z 32| 32| Ne 5 | EL FIXED # OUT A
| ; — 9 . I 33 (33 33|33 | oR LocK sw 6 | EL CNTRL @ OUT A
i . 1| 2 £ ! 34 ]34 34|34 SELFTEST LED 7 | WP FIXED @ OUT A
y i 2 | GND ' ! 35]as 35|35 | GRLOCK LED 8 | we cNTRL & OUT A
| 1 3] +5 t ! 36136 36 | 36 | Tx DATA (HT) ) 9 | Wy FIXED @ oUT A
; 1 — 4 ! 3t }ar 3Tjar| +10V ret. 10 | WY CNTRL # OUT A
| 1 t 1 ' It | Wy CNTRL # ouT B
| o s e SRS e ! ! Looiiminn e afimines e SIS T g S 12 | N.C.
1 JIE P P8 L J8 §spries i s Y DIRE TU GRS S He e S e Mt RS S e s e egmies G s 3 e
' 1 Vo] +30 14 | SE FIXED @ OUT A
! 313 ASSY 3 | 3 | SELFTEST LED 500-0182-00 16| SA FIXED & OUT B
! 4| a 326-5128- 00 a4 | 4 | vALID GOMM LED 17 sa cutRL o ouT B
1 515 sl s 45 I8 | EL FIXED & QUT B
! —— T 19| EL CNTAL # OUT B
Ce.oiHR OEeR B Y BN S g e ; 20 | wP FIXED @ ouT B
P2t L J2l 21 | we cNTRL 4 ouT B
CRN [8AWG 2|2l :: :':: FIXED B OUT B
BRN 18 AWG o : c.
¥ Ege Js  SE JI6  SA 7 EL Js Wy Jig wp J20  SPARE s
~BLEIOAWG . . . 14 |4 |anD +30  GND -
Jl L R R v R (v EE --- --- --- --- -—-= }em==- 5
t I
W L i o - -1 - -1 -1 - =3 or - e =
~ I 1y 1 vV i 1 !
v 1 1) 13 - (] 1 1 !
1 I
PS5 _ tom  MOTOR DRIVER MODULE : : MOTGR DRIVER MODULE : : MOTOR DRIVER MODULE ! : MOTOR DRIVER MODULE ; ! MOTOR DRIVER MODULE ! : MOTOR DRIVER MODULE |
570-0008-00 ! 600-0206-00 & 600-0206-00 P 600-0206- 00 (i 600-0206-00 T 600-0206-00 1 600-0206-00 i
+12VDC - 1A 273 Io womemEre A S s e s s g S B oo g wn o seme L/ R —— A M worcimn s s S e e e m mae o o
4-5
T8I r-=—=-=-1
SWI
BLX 16AWG '3 : FUSE | AMP 4% LINE
! e 2 BLK I4AWG BLK 19AWE BLK I4AWG "
T 16 ANG - ! WHT 19AWG
T YEL 10AWG _ 65! . : . FUSE 15 AMP P——— N
1 ——© LK 13AWS w
BLK IOAWG ! G
v 4 L . 2 vaw < P
Pg2 1 1
570-1003-00 WHT 14AWS Lo
+3DVDC _ 22A " — Rt.ﬂ PART MO, ] DEMCRIFTION I ITER
o 3 : G 9I00F . 3 KRAFT TELEROBOTICS, INC,
e GAN 13AWG UHIT NEXT ABBY 2 OVERLAND PARK, KANSAR 88214, USA
~] [TILE
DC/AC CABLE ASSY mE KNG IO, SHASIIR MiRiig
326-5131-G0 i S
77 5 004-13156-11 —r—
FAN FAN o { § |TOLERANCES an incHEs [ IR
* il L T INGHES —
5 UHT I
Q oF 1




THE FAAT SHOWN HEREIN 16 A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
XRAFT OCEAN BYBTEMS, INC, KRAFT REZERVEZ ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUFACTURE OR PRODUCTION OF BUCH ARTICLE,
OoR Y PA E| THISE DOCUMENT 18 FURNIGHED
FOR ERGINEERING GBEE ONLY AND MAY NOT
2E REPRODUC ITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT QCEAN B

rx] PAAT M. | BERCAIPTION | reus

KRAFT .  OCEAN SYSTEMS, INC.

OVERLAND PARK. KANSAS o824, USBA

KMC $100f| 700-5039-00/99
UNIT NEXT as8Y

TITLE
| SERVO MOTOR DRIVER MODULE
bwa, NO. AL
600-0206-00 —tr—

RFP |8/88 |HED

TOLERANCES o e

NEY. Jcd Bh| DATE

]




THE FART SHOWN HENEIN 16 A PROPRIETARY PAOOUCT OF
KRAFT OCEAN SYBTEMS, INC. KRAFT REJERVES ALL RIGHTE
[ NUFACTU PRO N OF BUCH ARTICLE,

A PART THEREQF. THIS DOCUMENT I8 FURNISHED
FOR _ENGINEERINOG LiAIGON PURPOBES GHLY AND MAY HOT
BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FRAGM
KRAFT OCEAN BYSTEME. ING,

w
4
»
-
=
m
o
E]

=
m
-]
<
o
=
o
pa]
o

Ll —

TRI
. 4 FIXED
e PHASE
a7 R . Sur/ 100a [ ouT B
. : R2 RT Ri2 RIO Th2 ]
£IXED b g }{ + P AN JV\.’\:—1>———'\NV\I———@
PHASE | ZK 1K 100K 100K 100K
L] E Fi
aa
E3 E4 n .
el T 17
R3 ; c3 cr ¢e
1K X .. $ s g
RI3
5 .08 3W 1%
EU. Ao Re RH 2K M 4 Lz
5K [ i
ca 3 FIXED
1 “T> 001
. 4 PHASE
5uH/ 100 c ouT A
PAGI Ri4 W
RO 08 3W %
8K
A +
CIT A
8 ’ 10 g
GND 1
" L3
2 173
» 7 CONTROL
T PHASE
pe RIS . Sul/100A H OUT B
' RY { . } : Ao R21 R26 n24 TP4 1w
CONTROL 8 @ 3 — VAN AN A VAN O
PHASE | 2K 5.9K 100K 100K 100K
iN J F2
aA
. ES. /TbEe - - & = )
1L 1
: RIT cIs cl4
1€ . g 13 $
27
’ 08 3IW 1%
crz W 5 L4
Res R25 2K s
8k L ce
6 CONTROL
“T™ 001
al, PHASE
8 SuR/100A F ouT A
PABE 8 VA
R28 A
R22 08 3IW 1%
(JE2 BK
El +
+30V 9 : ci8 = clI2
81 T .
w0
K S
L
s
NOTES:
1. ALL RESISTOR VALUES ARE IN OHMS , EW 1% UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
2. ALL CAPACITOR VALUES ARE IN uf, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPEGIFIED.
- AT WO, | DEACRIFTIEN | rem
i KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
KMC 8100F] i
UNIT NEXT ABSY a GVERLAND PARK. KANSAS #8zi4. UA
o e i
z|& MOTOR DRIVER BOARD
a [ [o¥o. Wo. g
sla *002- 0181 -00 —Hf—
- = | § |[TOLERANCES e p— L
: b1 L * £
olg NRH{™ i
88 P |




)

THE FART SHOW® HETEIN IS A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OF
KRAFT OCEAN SYSTEMS, INC. KRAFT RESERVES ALL RIGHTS

UCH A
OR ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUMENT IS FURNISHED
FOR ENOGINEERING LIAISON PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT
BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
KRAFT OCEAMN SYSTEMS, INC.

058-0265-02 (4)

510-0181-00 575-0024-00 (32) INSTALLED FROM FARSIDE
325-0013-05
575-0003-00 (6)

JnEa) PART NO. 1 DESCRIPTION I ITEM
| ¢ KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
KMC 9100F 500-0181-00 z
uNIT NEXT ASSY S OVERLAND PARK. KANSAS 68214, USA
TITLE
2la MOTOR DRIVER BOARD
@ | w [OWE. NO. T¥ATERIAL
sl E 006-0181-00 —H—
a = TOLERANCES XX INCHESB FINJSH
= . —
|2 |aweres = | XXX INCHEB
N L CHK ELEC WECH GCALE T |
i E |nn: DATE DATE 2:1 oF 1




PROPRIETARY PROPUCT OF

THE PART SHOWW HENEIN

BE REPRODUCED WI(THOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
INC,

KRAFT OCEAN SYSTEMS.

1| O
Q8
p—y —™ 2
{oglt
D § ¢
O a
o m_v sl 3| S
9dl WII.. Elw z M
v 2ol
=
SdL (@ — s+ 2| o i g Gt mmn] 1 5 I
on+|n ile 22 o’ - Y =
dl AHTII. i+ r 8 $V 2iI-—1 ¢ L m = n“_
H1 ¢ < 8 =
4] 9 H H w3 o
£dl (@— 21- als s+ o m BE=S & | i < &
al e 1ze £ o m
- =
zdl i 1]¢ "n * w |
alz 0'G-)VObEnT =
v | = o
IdL @IOm... on+|@ 13 HEIDaEIT
ozer e | iBAegh:
sy B 'ON | ee/E
1o ECICCIT
on+|h;|l Al s
rls 12 NI 35VHd TOHINOD 4M
6 LNO 3SYH TOHINGD | 12 H| 2
¥ LRO 3ISYHd TOHINOGD | & aloe 5
dm a1l s £z HI 3SYHA QIXEd I M el
8 LNO 3SvHd Q3xi4 | oz a| v X
¥ 11O 3SYHd a3xid | 2 9| e =
alz
v |
sir m
1| o
on+|ﬂ *| 8
rys EE] Nl 3SYHd TOLINOZ AM
8 LNO 3ISVHJ T0¥INOD | I H| ¢
¥ 1NC 3SYHS TOHINOY | Q) FR)
AWM zls v2 NI 3SYHd IXIS AM
8 LNO ISYHd a2x14 | zz ale
v 100 3syHg 4314 | 6 3| e
8|z
vt
8ip o
1| a
og+ h Al s g
rl|e € Nl 3S¥Hd TOHINGD 13
8 LNO ISYHA TOHINOD | 61 Wz
¥-1NG 35VHd T0HINGD | § if9
13 ils & NI 3SVHd g3X14 13
8 LNO 3SvHd Q3Xid | 8l ale
Y LNO ASYHd a3Xid | ¢ 3]s
al|z
v |
r e+ — |
1| o
Qe+ Iﬂ b | 5
r]s9 2z NI 3S¥Hd TOMINOD ¥§
a 1N0 35¥Hd TOHINOD | 21 H| & ’
¥ 100 ISYHG TOHINGD | b ile
vs I|s 9 Ni 3SVYHd Q3XI4 ¥ 5
& LN 38¥Hd a3x1d | 91 afe
v LNO 3SYHd 63xid { ¢ o)
afz
v
Qi
1| ol
os+ rlm »|s
r|e oz Ni 3SVHd TOHINOD 3§
8 LNO ISYHE TOHINOD | g H |2
¥ LNC 3SVHd TORINGD | 2 ils
ERS afs s Ni 3SYHd O3Xid 3§
8 LN0 3SvHd a3Xi3 | 1 ale
¥ LNO ISvHd daxId | pi M M & .
Laie v | £33 O°N
Pl ‘3N
i sir
MS JA0W um | €2 21
MS LYH |02 oc
MS AAH | 2 "
49 | ¢ L
am |9l T
um LNGD | b 8
Amo | 22
dm | & 6
13 | e LT
as | e ol
vs {&l 62
M5 X007 dido [v2 ce
(4H) viva x4 | 21 at
(LW} wiva 5L | 11 8¢
e A0I- [ge &1
HeoAol+ | I Le
931 1vH | ol VAN
631 Inr1 No | S A T 1 i
| v DA €l N 0
I 1 | |
1 ]
Num M 3o o
6 UI 21+ “ " 1 Ll
937 QAH | &) AT >/ 8%
43T W01 di1u8 1 ¢ 1 4
q37 300W ¥M | 2 _. TV VM " 1/ »o *
— : ; 1 gl
]b 1 B S 5 - €0
2 : 1
Q31 15314135 | ¢ ) ' 1 e
031 WWOD QYA | b A e il
g — o+ : " =
[ S vogr 2 UMM Yoe |
ar W L~ —— - 4 WHOINA ap
ik — —
. 2 a
E— §+ 1 1
I f— a4 BN Bl g4 S+ e
TS O L n
LT ¢ <
"ig z 2
g +— 21— 2= S
b — 54 S+ ¥
6 f— 71+ 21+ 6
wir I




THE FART SHOWN HEREIN 16 A PROPRIETARY PRODUCT QOF
KRAFT OCEAN SYSTEMS, iNC. NRAFT

TURE OR C RTICL
A PARYT THEREOF. THI® ROCUMENT I8 FURNISHED
FOR _ENGINEEAING LIAISON PURPOSES GNLY AND MAY NOT
REF D WITHOUT WRITYEN AUTHORIZATION FROM
MRAFT OCEAN SYSTEME, INC.

-
'n
t ]
£t
-,
[
)
=
o

@ 46 ) - G

AR L L]
&‘1‘30662 og

575- 0004 ~00 \

0580268 -04 (z;\ Ly ; : :

AFT TELEROBOTICS
Q0 BEV 2 MADE

058-0264-05 {I6)

INSTALLED FARSIDE
050-0011-06 (2}
038-0267-02 (2)

575-0024-00 (2)

510-0182-00

J128

JI2T

= EE PEACRIPTIAN | vrea
S : KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
uNIT NEXT A8BY 5 OVERLAND PARK. KANSAH 88214, USA
ala TITLE
wiwi2 e MOTHER BOARD
ol o1, [owd, wo. LIl
HEHE 006-0182-00 ——
| _| = |4 [TorERANGER =t p—
=B Glmmen z 0 oot INeHES —H—
. NCALE T3
wl-lolEk i e |y

-




THE FAAT SHOWN HEREIN 16 A PROPRIETARY FRGOUCT OF
KRAFY OCEAN BYBTEMS, |NC, KRAFT REGERVES ALL RIGHTS
OF MANUF A CH

]
n
Z 9
-]

(]
ANY PART THEREOF, THia
FOR ENSINEERING LI"53¥ PUHP?

BES ONLY
o Wi EN AUTHORIZATICN FROM
KRAAFT OCEAN SYSTEMS. ING.

J10
B CRI
"I A
WRITE PROTECT | 1 AN o +5
220
CR2
R2 -
INUSE | 2 AAN K3 +8
220
NC. | 3
Ji
+5 | 1 +5
CR3
-
SELFTEST [ 2 &3 +5
CR4
-~
VALID COMM | 3 k3 +5
GHD 4—%
+30 | 5 +30
JiI2
' R3
ON LED | t VAAAS +8
220
GND 2*@
NE. | 3
J13
Ne. | 3
GND 2 —Q?
R4
FFB LED | | - AN +30
15K

MEQ PFART NS I bracmirTioN l FTEM
2
KMC 9I00F < KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
URIT NEXT AsaYy a OVERLAND PARK, KANSAE 88214, USA
TITLE
2l 2= LED BOARD
g5l DWa. NO. _[MATERIA
MEL 002-0184-00 ——
~| o | € | TOLERANCES xx g [P
4 B 5
(-]




TH

T HE
OF MANUFACTURE OR REPRODUCTION OF SUCH ARTICLE,
OH ANY PART THEREOF. THIS DOCUME
FOR ENQGINEERING LIAISON PURPGWES

BE REPROGDUCED WITHOUT W.
KRAFT OQCEAN BYSTEMS, IN

: 8 FURNISHED
ONLY AND MAY NOT
ITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM

JEE

431

. 1| donaf s 1

KRAFT TELEROBOTICS

500-0184-00 REV 2
MADE IN USA

510-0184-00

NOTES:

TO INSTALL LEDS CRI THRU CR4 USE .575 REF DIMENSION
AND SOLDER ONE LEAD TO P.C. BOARD. MOUNT BOARD TO
KMC SI0OF FRONT PANEL {KPH C66-0387-02) FLUSH :
MOUNT LEDS AND SOLDER. :

==BN

575
REF

==NN

058-0272-04 (4]

14} FAAT NO. [ BEECAIFTION I ITEM
g
ot 5100F] 500 018300 t KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
UNIT NEXT ASBY i OVERLAND PARK, KANBAS B8214, USA
THLE
elz LED BOARD
wfu [DWE, NO. URTERTA
$fE 006-0184-00 —H—
ol £ |TOLERANCES :
Elas :
o -
oizk




KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: FFB MINI-MASTER FINAL ASSEMBLY ASS'Y NO. 700-9075-00

REV 2 7/28/2004

ITEM PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION UM QTY RSD
001 014-2094-00 LOGO, KRAFT ENCAPSULATED EA 2 FA
002 068-0501-02 CAP EA 8 FA
003 600-0256-00 GRIP/ROLL/YAW ASS'Y EA 1 FA
004 066-0803-01 PLATE, COVER EA 2 FA
005 050-0276-04 SCREW, 2-56 x 1/4 SHC EA 8 FA
006 068-0500-01 COUPLING EA 2 FA
007 050-0280-05 SCREW, 4-40 x 5/16 SHC EA 4 FA
008 529-0145-00 WIPER, POTENTIOMETER EA 2 OB
009 066-0796-01 BRACKET, PITCH (RIGHT) EA 1 FA
010 050-0429-04 SCREW, 0-80 x 1/4 FHP EA 4 FA
011 050-0273-04 SCREW, 0-80 x 1/4 SHC EA 4 FA
012 529-0144-00 ELEMENT, POTENTIOMETER EA 2 OB
013 066-0798-01 FOREARM; RIGHT HALF EA 1 FA
014 600-0260-00 ACTUATOR, WP EA 1 FA
015 050-0276-06 SCREW, 2-56 x 3/8 SHC EA 2 FA
016 066-0799-01 FOREARM; LEFT HALF EA 1 FA
017 050-0280-07 SCREW, 4-40 x 7/16 SHC EA 6 FA
018 093-5019-00 BALL BEARING EA 2 FA
019 066-0797-01 BRACKET, PITCH (LEFT) EA 1 FA
020 066-0802-01 PLATE, UPPER ARM COVER EA 2 FA
021 066-0800-01 UPPER ARM; RIGHT HALF EA 1 FA
022 066-0801-01 UPPER ARM; LEFT HALF EA 1 FA
023 600-0261-00 ACTUATOR, EL EA 1 FA
024 053-4003-00 SPRING, TORSION EA 1 FA
025 066-0821-01 HEATSINK EA 4 FA
026 600-0257-00 AZIMUTH/SHOULDER ASS'Y EA 1 FA
027 050-0280-06 SCREW, 4-40 x 3/8 SHC EA 6 FA
028 052-5019-20 WASHER EA 4 FA



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: RAPTOR FINAL ASS'Y W/FFB

REV: 2

ITEM PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION

001 600-0250-01 ARM/WRIST ASS'Y

002 600-0133-02 GRIPPER ASS'Y 3/4"

003 068-0316-00 SWIVEL

004 052-0022-11 NUT, NYLOCK 5/16-24
005 050-0288-10 SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 5/8

ASS'Y NO. 700-9061-00

UM QTY RSD

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

[0 o JISE NS N NS Y

FA
FA
FA
OB
OB



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: KMC9100F; TWISTED PAIR WO/TASK RECALL ASS'Y NO 700-9039-01

REV. 0

ITEM PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION UM QTY RSD
001 600-0211-00 CHASSIS ASS'Y EA 1
002 600-0208-00 CONTROLLER MODULE EA 1
003 600-0207-00 CIM; TWISTED PAIR EA 1
004 600-0206-00 SERVO MOTOR DRIVER EA 5
005 326-5129-00 CABLE ASSY; SIGINAL EA 1
006 070-0136-02 AIR TUNNEL COVER EA 1
007 066-0530-01 CONNECTOR MOUNTING PLT EA 1
008 066-0529-01 CONNECTOR MOUNTING PLT EA 1
009 066-0463-01 BEZEL, BLANK EA 1
010 066-0391-01 TOP PANEL EA 1
011 058-0266-04 PLUG, 1/4 HOLE EA 2
012 058-0212-00 RING, SNAP EA 2
013 058-0211-00 WASHER EA 2
014 058-0208-00 QT FASTNER EA 2
015 052-0007-11 NUT, HEX NYLOK 4-40 EA 8
016 050-0442-16 SCREW, FHP 8-32 X 1 EA 4
017 050-0440-06 SCREW, FHP 6-32 X 3/8 EA 4
018 050-0441-04 SCREW, FHP 6-32 X 1/4 EA 8
019 050-0436-06 SCREW, FHP 4-40 X 3/8 EA 8



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: TRIGGER POTENTIOMETER ASS'Y (FFB MM) ASS'Y NO. 600-0259-00
REV 0

ITEM PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION UM QTY RSD
001 066-0819-01 TRIGGER EA 1 FA
002 529-0148-00 WIPER, GR EA 1 FA
003 529-0146-00 ELEMENT, POTENTIOMETER EA 1 FA
004 050-0429-03 SCREW, 0-80 x 3/16 FHP EA 2 FA



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: ROCKER POTENTIOMETER ASS'Y (FFB MM) ASS'Y NO. 600-0258-00
REV 1

ITEM PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION UM QTY RSD
001 066-0818-02 ROCKER EA 1 FA
002 050-0120-02 SCREW, 2-56 x 1/8 SET EA 2 FA
003 058-0291-00 SPRING LEVER EA 2 FA
004 053-4001-00 SPRING, TORSION EA 1 FA
005 066-0817-00 HOUSING, ROCKER EA 1 FA
006 529-0147-00 WIPER, WR EA 1 FA
007 529-0146-00 ELEMENT, POTENTIOMETER EA 1 FA
008 050-0429-03 SCREW, 0-80 x 3/16 FHP EA 2 FA



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: BASE/SHOULDER ASS'Y (FFB MM) ASS'Y NO. 600-0257-00

REV 2

ITEM PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION UM QTY RSD
001 050-0273-04 SCREW, 0-80 x 1/4 SHC EA 4 FA
002 529-0144-00 ELEMENT, POTENTIOMETER EA 2 FA
003 050-0276-08 SCREW, 2-56 x 1/2 SHC EA 4 FA
004 068-0499-01 PLATE, POT. MOUNTING EA 1 FA
005 600-0261-00 ACTUATOR EA 2 FA
006 093-5019-00 BEARING, BALL EA 2 FA
007 050-0280-05 SCREW, 4-40 x 5/16 SHC EA 4 FA
008 068-0515-01 SPINDLE, AZIMUTH EA 1 FA
009 066-0813-01 HOUSING, SHOULDER EA 1 FA
010 050-0276-06 SCREW, 2-56 x 3/8 SHC EA 4 FA
011 068-0514-01 HOUSING, AZIMUTH ACTUATOR EA 1 FA
012 574-0002-00 SWITCH, PUSHBUTTON EA 1 FA
013 575-0031-00 BEZEL, LED EA 1 FA
014 066-0812-02 BASE EA 1 FA
015 551-0005-00 LED, BLUE EA 1 FA
016 050-0429-04 SCREW, 0-80 x 1/4 FHP EA 2 FA
017 529-0145-00 WIPER, POTENTIOMETER EA 1 FA
018 068-0500-01 COUPLING EA 1 FA
019 050-0276-03 SCREW, 2-56 x 3/16 SHC EA 4 FA
020 327-3017-26 CONNECTOR, HD M EA 1 FA
021 327-3018-26 CONNECTOR, HD F EA 1 FA
022 575-0032-00 GUIDE, POLARIZING; M EA 2 FA
023 575-0033-00 GUIDE, POLARIZING; F EA 2 FA
024 014-2093-02 PLATE, SERIAL NO. EA 1 FA
025 050-0429-03 SCREW, 0-80 x 3/16 FHP EA 2 FA
026 050-0280-06 SCREW, 4-40 x 3/8 SHC EA 7 FA



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: GRIP/ROLL/YAW ASS'Y (FFB MM)

REV 2

ITEM PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION

001 066-0816-01 GRIP, LEFT HALF

002 068-0520-00 BEARING

003 052-5017-40 WASHER

004 057-1008-08 PIN, DOWEL 1/16 x 1/2 (SS)
005 057-1009-04 PIN, SPRING 1/16 x 1/4 (SS)
006 053-0003-00 SPRING, TRIGGER

007 600-0259-00 TRIGGER ASS'Y

008 052-5018-40 WASHER

009 066-0815-01 GRIP, RIGHT HALF

010 050-0436-12 SCREW, 4-40 x 3/4 FHP

011 050-0436-10 SCREW, 4-40 x 5/8 FHP
012 574-0014-00 SWITCH, PUSHBUTTON
013 551-0003-01 LED (GREEN)

014 066-0820-02 SWITCH PLATE

015 574-0014-01 CAP, SWITCH (BLACK)
016 600-0258-00 ROCKER ASS'Y

017 050-0276-10 SCREW, 2-56 x 5/8 SHC
018 066-0814-01 SWIVEL, GRIP

019 068-0518-01 NUT, SWIVEL LOCK

020 068-0519-01 SCREW, RETAINING

021 093-5020-00 BALL BEARING

022 068-0517-01 HOUSING, WRIST ROLL
023 100-0180-08 SEAL

024 058-0287-08 RETAINING RING

025 050-0280-07 SCREW, 4-40 x 7/16 SHC
026 093-5019-00 BALL BEARING

027 529-0145-00 WIPER, POTENTIOMETER
028 050-0429-04 SCREW, 0-80 x 1/4 FHP
029 050-0273-04 SCREW, 0-80 x 1/4 SHC
030 529-0144-00 ELEMENT, POTENTIOMETER
031 050-0280-04 SCREW, 4-40 x 1/4 SHC
032 068-0516-01 BASE, WRIST ROLL

033 066-0793-01 BRACKET, YAW (TOP)

034 050-0276-06 SCREW, 2-56 x 3/8 SHC
035 600-0260-00 ACTUATOR

036 066-0795-01 HOUSING, WRIST YAW
037 066-0794-01 BRACKET, YAW (BOTTOM)
038 068-0500-01 COUPLING

ASS'Y NO. 600-0256-00

PAGE 1

UM QTY RSD

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

S A A A N A aOa DRMMNNDPEAPEAENNPAEP A A A A A A AaOa N, WP LD ,E A A a N -

FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
OB
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
OB
OB
OB
OB
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: GRIP/ROLL/YAW ASS'Y (FFB MM)

REV 2

ITEM PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION

039 050-0280-06 SCREW, 4-40 x 3/8 SHC
040 050-0276-04 SCREW, 2-56 x 1/4 SHC
041 050-0120-02 SCREW, 2-56 x 1/8 SET
042 052-5019-20 WASHER

ASS'Y NO. 600-0256-00
PAGE 2

UM QTY RSD

EA
EA
EA
EA

1
4
1
1

FA
FA
FA
FA



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: ARM/WRIST ASS'Y (W/FFB) ASS'Y NO. 600-0250-01
REV 0

ITEM PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION UM QTY RSD
001 600-0249-01 UPPER ARM/FOREARM ASS'Y EA 1 FA
002 099-2023-37 O-RING EA 1 OB
003 099-2011-37 O-RING EA 6 OB
004 057-1005-12 PIN, DOWEL 3/8 x 3/4 (SS) EA 2 OB
005 600-0238-00 WRIST YAW/ROLL ACT. ASS'Y EA 1 FA
006 050-0296-16 SCREW, SHC 3/8-16 X 1 EA 4 OB



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: UPPER ARM/FOREARM ASS'Y ASS'Y NO. 600-0249-01

REV 1

ITEM PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION UM QTY RSD
001 600-0245-01 AZ ACT/UPPER ARM ASS'Y EA 1 FA
002 050-0292-12 SCREW, SHC 1/4-20 x 3/4 EA 14 OB
003 066-0769-02 TRUNNION PORT CAP; RIGHT EA 1 FA
004 093-7023-08 BEARING, FILAMENT EA 2 OB
005 099-2009-37 O-RING EA 2 OB
006 099-2010-37 O-RING EA 4 OB
007 068-0496-00 PIN, TRUNNION PORT EA 2 FA
008 066-0782-01 CLAMP EA 2 FA
009 050-0288-16 SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 1 EA 4 OB
010 066-0852-01 COVER, UPPER ARM EA 1 FA
011 050-0331-08 SCREW, HHC 1/4-20 x 1/2 EA 6 OB
012 068-0476-00 PIN, ELBOW EA 1 FA
013 058-0282-24 RING, RETAINING EA 1 OB
014 600-0248-01 FOREARM /WRIST PITCH ASS'Y EA 1 FA
015 068-0475-00 PIN, ROD EA 1 FA
016 093-7026-24 BEARING, THRUST EA 2 OB
017 058-0282-14 RING, RETAINING EA 1 OB
018 066-0770-02 TRUNNION PORT CAP; LEFT EA 1 FA
019 068-0489-01 SPACER EA 2 FA
020 600-0242-00 ACTUATOR, LINEAR EA 1 FA
021 066-0853-00 BUMPER, RIGHT EA 1 FA
022 066-0854-00 BUMPER, LEFT EA 1 FA
023 050-0289-08 SCREW, SHC 10-32 x 1/2 EA 12 OB
024 058-0288-00 INSERT, 10-32 EA 12 FA
025 096-0142-04 PLUG EA 2 OB
026 052-6010-11 WASHER, FLAT,; (SS) 1/4" EA 6 OB



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: FOREARM/WRIST PITCH ACTUATOR ASS'Y ASS'Y NO. 600-0248-01

REV: 1 7/28/2004

ITEM PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION UM QTY RSD
001 600-0247-01 FOREARM/ELBOW ASS'Y EA 1 FA
002 050-0288-10 SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 5/8 EA 8 OB
003 066-0650-02 PORT PLATE, WP POT SIDE EA 1 FA
004 099-2010-37 O-RING EA 9 OB
005 050-0284-06 SCREW, SHC 6-32 x 3/8 EA 6 OB
006 068-0420-01 PLATE, SEAL EA 1 FA
007 068-0418-00 BEARING EA 1 FA
008 050-0294-24 SCREW, SHC 5/16-18 x 1 1/2 EA 4 OB
009 066-0649-01 BRACKET, WP POT SIDE EA 1 FA
010 057-1006-16 PIN, DOWEL 5/16 x 1 (SS) EA 4 OB
011 066-0647-01 BRACKET, WP SHAFT SIDE EA 1 FA
012 050-0292-16 SCREW, SHC 1/4-20 x 1 EA 1 OB
013 066-0648-02 PORT PLATE, WP SHAFT SIDE EA 1 FA
014 050-0286-08 SCREW, SHC 8-32 x 1/2 EA 6 OB
015 099-2007-37 O-RING EA 8 OB
016 600-0227-00 WRIST PITCH ACT. ASS'Y EA 1 FA
017 068-0419-00 BEARING EA 1 FA
018 099-4122-37 SEAL, SHAFT EA 1 OB
019 099-2035-37 O-RING EA 1 OB



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: FOREARM/ELBOW ASS'Y (W/FFB) ASS'Y NO. 600-0247-01
REV 1

ITEM PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION UM QTY RSD
001 050-0294-24 SCREW, SHC 5/16-18 x 1 1/2 EA 2 OB
002 050-0294-14 SCREW, SHC 5/16-18 x 7/8 EA 6 OB
003 066-0783-01 BRACKET, ELBOW; RIGHT EA 1 FA
004 093-7024-14 BEARING, FILAMENT EA 2 OB
005 066-0784-01 BRACKET, ELBOW; LEFT EA 1 FA
006 057-1006-16 PIN, DOWEL 5/16 x 1 (SS) EA 4 OB
007 600-0246-01 FOREARM MANIFOLD ASS'Y EA 1 FA



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: ASS'Y, VALVE MANIFOLD; FOREARM (W/FFB) ASS'Y NO. 600-0246-01

REV 2

ITEM PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION UM QTY RSD
001 050-0286-08 SCREW, SHC 8-32 x 1/2 EA 30 OB
002 066-0785-02 FOREARM VALVE MANIFOLD EA 1 FA
003 099-2012-37 O-RING EA 2 OB
004 401-2001-00 VALVE, SERVO EA 3 OB
005 401-2002-00 VALVE, SERVO EA 1 FA
006 099-2170-37 O-RING EA 2 OB
007 066-0727-01 FOREARM EA 1 FA
008 096-0120-06 FITTING, 90° ELBOW EA 3 OB
009 096-0124-04 PLUG, HOLLOW HEX EA 1 OB
010 050-0288-16 SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 1 EA 5 OB
011 050-0288-28 SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 1 3/4 EA 8 OB
012 099-2011-37 O-RING EA 8 OB
013 066-0728-01 COVER, FOREARM EA 1 FA
014 050-0288-38 SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 2 3/8 EA 8 OB
015 576-0125-03 PRESSURE TRANSDUCER EA 2 OB
016 327-3015-14 CONNECTOR EA 1 FA
017 327-3016-14 CONNECTOR EA 1 FA
018 326-5172-00 WIRING, EA 1 FA
019 058-0204-02 WIRE CLAMP EA 2 FA
020 068-0409-00 SPACER EA 2 FA



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: UPPER ARM/AZIMUTH ACTUATOR ASS'Y (W/FFB) ASS'Y NO. 600-0245-01
REV 2

ITEM PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION UM QTY RSD
001 068-0498-00 PIN, SHOULDER EA 1 FA
002 050-0300-20 SCREW, SHC 1/2-13 X 1 1/4 EA 6 OB
003 066-0789-01 BRACKET, ELEVATION; RIGHT EA 1 FA
004 057-1007-24 PIN, DOWEL 1/2 x 1 1/2 (SS) EA 4 OB
005 600-0224-00 AZIMUTH ACTUATOR ASS'Y EA 1 FA
006 066-0790-01 BRACKET, ELEVATION; LEFT EA 1 FA
007 058-0282-24 RING, RETAINING EA 1 OB
008 068-0475-00 PIN, ROD EA 1 FA
009 068-0489-01 SPACER EA 2 FA
010 058-0282-14 RING, RETAINING EA 1 OB
011 050-0292-12 SCREW, SHC 1/4-20 x 3/4 EA 4 OB
012 066-0770-02 TRUNNION PORT CAP; LEFT EA 1 FA
013 093-7023-08 BEARING, FILAMENT EA 2 OB
014 099-2009-37 O-RING EA 2 OB
015 099-2010-37 O-RING EA 4 OB
016 068-0496-00 PIN, TRUNNION PORT EA 1 FA
017 600-0244-01 UPPER ARM ASS'Y EA 1 FA
018 066-0769-02 TRUNNION PORT CAP; RIGHT EA 1 FA
019 600-0242-00 ACTUATOR, LINEAR EA 1 FA
020 093-7026-24 BEARING, THRUST EA 2 OB
021 096-0124-00 PLUG EA 2 OB
022 014-2091-00 SERIAL NUMBER PLATE EA 1 FA
023 050-0167-04 SCREW, BHS 6-32 x 1/4 EA 4 FA



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: UPPER ARM ASS'Y W/FFB ASS'Y NO. 600-0244-01

REV 2

ITEM PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION UM QTY RSD
001 050-0288-08 SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 1/2 EA 14 OB
002 066-0774-01 VALVE COVER EA 1 FA
003 099-2169-37 O-RING EA 1 OB
004 050-0292-12 SCREW, SHC 1/4-20 x 3/4 EA 26 OB
005 066-0779-01 UPPER ARM PLATE, RIGHT EA 1 FA
006 600-0243-01 UPPER ARM MANIFOLD ASS'Y EA 1 FA
007 097-0193-00 HOSE, UA/FA P-R EA 2 OB
008 057-1007-16 PIN, DOWEL 1/2 x 1 (SS) EA 2 OB
009 066-0781-01 BRACKET EA 1 FA
010 097-0194-00 HOSE, UA/FA COMP EA 1 OB
011 099-2009-37 O-RING EA 4 OB
012 066-0780-01 UPPER ARM PLATE, LEFT EA 1 FA
013 050-0333-12 SCREW, HHC 5/16-18 x 3/4 EA 12 OB
014 050-0286-06 SCREW, SHC 8-32 x 3/8 EA 8 OB
015 066-0788-01 NAME PLATE EA 2 FA
016 050-0333-08 SCREW, HHC 5/16-18 x 1/2 EA 2 OB
017 093-7024-16 BEARING EA 2 OB
018 068-0497-01 SPOOL EA 1 FA
019 097-0196-00 HOSE, UA/SA COMP EA 1 OB
020 097-0195-00 HOSE, SA A-B EA 2 OB
021 061-6011-11 WASHER, FLAT; 5/16" (SS) EA 14 OB



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: UPPER ARM VALVE MANIFOLD ASS'Y (W/FFB) ASS'Y NO. 600-0243-01

REV 1

ITEM PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION UM QTY RSD
001 070-0160-02 CAN, VALVE EA 1 FA
002 099-3903-39 O-RING EA 2 OB
003 326-0028-00 CABLE, PENETRATOR EA 2 FA
004 096-0122-06 FITTING, TUBE EA 1 OB
005 401-2003-00 VALVE, PRESSURE REDUCING  EA 1 FA
006 050-0288-38 SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 2 3/8 EA 4 OB
007 050-0288-56 SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 3 1/2 EA 8 OB
008 401-2008-00 VALVE, SERVO EA 3 FA
009 099-2011-37 O-RING EA 21 OB
010 401-2006-00 VALVE, CHECK EA 2 FA
011 099-2169-37 O-RING EA 1 OB
012 066-0771-02 MANIFOLD, VALVE; UA EA 1 FA
013 096-0124-04 PLUG EA 1 OB
014 096-0120-06 FITTING, 90 ELBOW EA 2 OB
015 096-0154-06 FITTING, 45 ELBOW EA 2 OB
016 096-0122-04 FITTING, STRAIGHT EA 3 OB
017 099-2009-37 O-RING EA 2 OB
018 099-2019-37 O-RING EA 1 OB
019 099-2014-37 O-RING EA 1 OB
020 066-0732-02 BLOCK, PRESSURE REDUCING  EA 1 FA
021 050-0288-36 SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 2 1/4 EA 4 OB
022 401-2004-00 VALVE, SOLENOID EA 1 FA
023 050-0288-08 SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 1/2 EA 24 OB
024 326-5171-00 WIRING, MANIFOLD; UA EA 1 FA
025 327-2010-00 CONNECTOR, MIN-M-37-FCR EA 1 FA
026 050-0286-06 SCREW, SHC 8-32 x 3/8 EA 4 OB
027 576-0125-03 PRESSURE TRANSDUCER EA 3 OB



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: LINEAR ACTUATOR, ELEVATION,ELBOW

REV: 2 7/28/2004

ITEM PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION

001 093-7023-16 BEARING, FILAMENT

002 066-0730-00 RODEND

003 099-2023-37 O-RING

004 100-0177-16 WIPER, ROD

005 100-0154-16 SEAL, ROD

006 050-0288-16 SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 1
007 068-0493-01 HEAD, CYLINDER

008 100-8131-39 BACKUP-RING

009 099-2131-37 O-RING

010 099-2010-37 O-RING

011 050-0288-12 SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 3/4
012 097-5133-01 TUBE ASS'Y

013 068-0492-01 BARREL, CYLINDER

014 068-0494-00 PISTON/ROD

015 100-0172-30 BEARING, PISTON

016 099-2221-37 O-RING

017 100-0173-30 SEAL, PISTON

018 529-0141-01 WIPER, POTENTIOMETER
019 529-0141-02 SNAP RING

020 529-0142-00 POTENTIOMETER, LINEAR
021 529-0141-03 WAVE SPRING

022 050-0280-06 SCREW, SHC 4-40 x 3/8
023 066-0729-01 PLATE, POT MOUNTING
024 099-2009-37 O-RING

025 066-0766-01 CAP, CYLINDER

026 050-0288-20 SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 1 1/4
027 099-2011-37 O-RING

028 326-0030-00 CABLE, PENETRATOR

ASS'Y NO. 600-0242-00

UM QTY RSD

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

—

—
A A NN, A N AaAamaaAaAaaaaaaadNaNDMNDN A DN Aa A A

OB
FA
OB
OB
OB
OB
FA
OB
OB
OB
OB
FA
FA
FA
OB
OB
OB
OB
OB
OB
OB
OB
FA
OB
FA
OB
OB
FA



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: WRIST YAW/WRIST ROLL ACTUATOR ASS'Y ASS'Y NO. 600-0238-00

REV: 4 7/28/2004

ITEM PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION UM QTY RSD
001 050-0286-08 SCREW, SHC 8-32 x 1/2 EA 6 OB
002 066-0654-02 PORT PLATE, WY POT SIDE EA 1 FA
003 099-2010-37 O-RING EA 1 OB
004 050-0284-06 SCREW, SHC 6-32 x 3/8 EA 6 OB
005 068-0420-01 PLATE, SEAL EA 1 FA
006 099-2035-37 O-RING EA 1 OB
007 068-0418-00 BEARING EA 1 FA
008 066-0653-01 BRACKET, WY POT SIDE EA 1 FA
009 068-0419-00 BEARING EA 1 FA
010 600-0228-00 ACTUATOR, WRIST YAW EA 1 FA
011 066-0651-01 BRACKET, WY SHAFT SIDE EA 1 FA
012 050-0292-16 SCREW, SHC 1/4-20 x 1 EA 1 OB
013 099-2007-37 O-RING EA 4 OB
014 066-0652-02 PORT PLATE, WY SHAFT SIDE EA 1 FA
015 050-0288-08 SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 1/2 EA 5 OB
016 099-4122-37 SEAL, SHAFT EA 1 OB
017 050-0292-14 SCREW, SHC 1/4-20 x 7/8 EA 2 OB
018 050-0292-10 SCREW, SHC 1/4-20 x 5/8 EA 2 OB
019 057-1001-16 PIN, DOWEL 1/4 x 1 (SS) EA 4 OB
020 600-0229-00 ACTUATOR, WRIST ROLL EA 1 FA
021 327-3016-04 CONNECTOR EA 1 FA



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: WRIST ROLL ACTUATOR ASS'Y

REV: 4 7/28/2004

ITEM PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION

001 050-0292-10 SCREW, SHC 1/4-20 x 5/8
002 050-0292-16 SCREW, SHC 1/4-20 x 1
003 066-0658-02 PLATE, WR COVER

004 058-0180-06 BALL, 3/16 STEEL

005 093-3007-00 BEARING, NEEDLE

006 057-1001-16 PIN, DOWEL 1/4 x 1 (SS)
007 099-2145-37 O-RING

008 100-0167-40 SEAL, SHAFT

009 093-7028-00 BUSHING, BRONZE

010 100-0154-10 SEAL, ROD

011 068-0535-00 HEAD, GRIPPER CYLINDER
012 093-5016-00 BEARING, BALL

013 099-2030-37 O-RING

014 068-0533-00 PISTON/ROD

015 100-0156-20 SEAL, PISTON

016 068-0534-02 CYL, GRIPPER

017 057-1002-08 PIN, DOWEL 1/8 x 1/2 (SS)
018 080-1035-00 GEAR, CYL ROTATE

019 093-5021-00 BEARING, BALL

020 050-0288-16 SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 1
021 099-2015-37 O-RING

022 100-0167-08 SEAL, SHAFT

023 099-2044-37 O-RING

024 099-2008-37 O-RING

025 066-0863-01 BODY, WR ACTUATOR
026 096-0124-04 PLUG, HOLLOW HEX
027 326-5167-00 WIRING HARNESS, WR POT
028 327-3015-04 CONNECTOR

029 529-0132-01 POTENTIOMETER

030 058-0182-00 CLEAT, POT. MOUNTING
031 066-0662-01 PLATE, POT MOUNTING
032 050-0432-04 SCREW, FHP 2-56 x 1/4
033 080-1024-00 GEAR, SPUR

034 099-2048-37 O-RING

035 099-2011-37 O-RING

036 050-0432-03 SCREW, FHP 2-56 x 3/16
037 066-0659-01 WIRE RETAINER

038 066-0656-02 PLATE, WR BASE

ASS'Y NO. 600-0229-00

PAGE 1

UM QTY RSD

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

1

1
6
1
3
1
4
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
8
4
4
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
2
2
1
4
4
1
1

OB
OB
FA
FA
FA
OB
OB
OB
FA
OB
FA
FA
OB
FA
OB
FA
FA
FA
FA
OB
OB
OB
OB
OB
FA
OB
FA
FA
OB
OB
FA
OB
OB
OB
OB
OB
FA
FA



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: WRIST ROLL ACTUATOR ASS'Y

REV: 4 7/28/2004

ITEM PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION

039 050-0286-06 SCREW, SHC 8-32 x 3/8
040 050-0286-12 SCREW, SHC 8/32 x 3/4
041 093-5014-00 BEARING, BALL

042 093-5002-00 BEARING, BALL

043 080-1022-00 GEAR, MOTOR/GRIPPER
044 099-2034-37 O-RING

045 051-0117-00 CHECK VALVE BODY
046 093-5005-00 BEARING, BALL

047 068-0421-00 RETAINER, BEARING
048 050-0436-06 SCREW, FHP 4-40 x 3/8
049 080-1021-00 GEAR, MOTOR OUTPUT
050 066-0751-00 COUPLING, MOTOR

051 600-0223-00 MOTOR

052 050-0284-06 SCREW, SHC 6-32 x 3/8
053 099-2010-37 O-RING

054 057-1001-10 PIN, DOWEL 1/4 x 5/8 (SS)
055 068-0536-00 SHIM

ASS'Y NO. 600-0229-00
PAGE 2

UM QTY RSD

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

2
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
3
1
1
1
4
2
2
1

OB
OB
FA
FA
FA
OB
FA
FA
FA
OB
FA
FA
FA
OB
OB
OB
FA



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: WRIST YAW ACTUATOR ASS'Y ASS'Y NO. 600-0228-00

REV 4

ITEM PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION UM QTY RSD
001 050-0276-06 SCREW, SHC 2-56 x 3/8 EA 2 OB
002 529-0140-00 POTENTIOMETER WIPER ASS'Y EA 1 OB
003 050-0003-08 SCREW, PHP 2-56 x 1/2 EA 1 OB
004 058-0280-00 CLAMP, WIRE EA 1 OB
005 058-0281-01 STANDOFF EA 1 OB
006 050-0003-03 SCREW, PHP 2-56 x 3/16 EA 2 OB
007 529-0139-00 POTENTIOMETER, ELEMENT EA 1 OB
008 051-0118-04 PLUG, 6-32 x 1/4 EA 1 OB
009 068-0412-01 CASE, WY ACT (POT SIDE) EA 1 FA
010 099-4216-37 QUAD-RING EA 2 OB
011 100-0179-20 BACKUP EA 2 OB
012 100-0167-20 SEAL, SHAFT EA 6 OB
013 099-2025-37 O-RING EA 6 OB
014 099-4127-39 QUAD-RING EA 2 OB
015 099-2043-37 O-RING EA 1 OB
016 066-0646-00 VANE, ROTOR EA 1 FA
017 068-0530-00 PIN, 1/4 x 1 1/4 (SS) DRILLED EA 2 OB
018 050-0288-16 SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 1 EA 1 OB
019 100-0169-23 SEAL, VANE EA 3 OB
020 099-2122-37 O-RING EA 3 OB
021 068-0417-01 SHAFT, WY ACTUATOR EA 1 FA
022 066-0645-00 VANE, STATOR EA 1 FA
023 057-2001-40 PIN, DOWEL 1/4 x 2 1/2 (HGS) EA 2 OB
024 068-0413-01 CASE, WY ACT (SHAFT SIDE) EA 1 FA
025 050-0294-32 SCREW, SHC 5/16-18 x 2 EA 2 OB
026 050-0294-40 SCREW, SHC 5/16-18 x 2 1/2 EA 6 OB
027 100-0178-00 SEAL, SHOULDER EA 2 OB
028 327-3015-05 CONNECTOR EA 1 FA
029 326-5169-00 WY WIRING HARNESS EA 1 FA



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: WRIST PITCH ACTUATOR ASS'Y ASS'Y NO. 600-0227-00

REV 4

ITEM PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION UM QTY RSD
001 050-0276-06 SCREW, SHC 2-56 x 3/8 EA 2 OB
002 529-0140-00 POTENTIOMETER WIPER ASS'Y EA 1 OB
003 050-0003-08 SCREW, PHP 2-56 x 1/2 EA 1 OB
004 058-0280-00 CLAMP, WIRE EA 1 OB
005 058-0281-01 STANDOFF EA 1 OB
006 050-0003-03 SCREW, PHP 2-56 x 3/16 EA 2 OB
007 529-0139-00 POTENTIOMETER, ELEMENT EA 1 OB
008 051-0118-04 PLUG, 6-32 x 1/4 EA 1 OB
009 068-0414-01 CASE, WP ACT (POT SIDE) EA 1 FA
010 099-4216-37 QUAD-RING EA 2 OB
011 100-0179-20 BACKUP EA 2 OB
012 100-0167-20 SEAL, SHAFT EA 8 OB
013 099-2025-37 O-RING EA 8 OB
014 099-4127-39 QUAD-RING EA 2 OB
015 099-2043-37 O-RING EA 1 OB
016 066-0646-00 VANE, ROTOR EA 1 FA
017 068-0530-00 PIN, 1/4 x 1 1/4 (SS) DRILLED EA 2 OB
018 050-0288-16 SCREW, SHC 10-24 x 1 EA 1 OB
019 100-0169-23 SEAL, VANE EA 3 OB
020 099-2122-37 O-RING EA 3 OB
021 068-0416-01 SHAFT, WP ACTUATOR EA 1 FA
022 066-0645-00 VANE, STATOR EA 1 FA
023 057-2001-40 PIN, DOWEL 1/4 x 2 1/2 (HGS) EA 2 OB
024 068-0415-01 CASE, WP ACT (SHAFT SIDE) EA 1 FA
025 050-0294-48 SCREW, SHC 5/16-18 x 3 EA 8 OB
026 100-0178-00 SEAL, SHOULDER EA 2 OB
027 327-3016-05 CONNECTOR EA 1 FA
028 326-5170-00 WP WIRING HARNESS EA 1 FA



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: AZIMUTH ACTUATOR ASS'Y ASS'Y NO. 600-0224-00

REV 4

ITEM PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION UM QTY RSD
001 050-0296-80 SCREW, SHC 3/8-16 x 5 EA 20 OB
002 066-0737-01 PLATE, AZIMUTH MOUNTING EA 1 FA
003 096-0124-04 PLUG, HOLLOW HEX EA 3 OB
004 099-4356-37 QUAD-RING EA 1 OB
005

006 068-0480-01 RING, AZIMUTH SEAL EA 1 FA
007 093-3008-00 BEARING EA 1 FA
008 068-0479-00 COUPLING, AZIMUTH EA 1 FA
009 099-2163-37 O-RING EA 1 OB
010 050-0292-16 SCREW, SHC 1/4-20 x 1 EA 24 OB
011 099-4328-37 SEAL, SHAFT EA 2 OB
012 068-0481-01 BODY, AZ ACT LOWER HALF EA 1 FA
013 099-4229-39 QUAD-RING EA 2 OB
014 068-0483-01 SHAFT, AZIMUTH ACTUATOR EA 1 FA
015 100-0171-48 SEAL EA 3 OB
016 099-2230-37 O-RING EA 3 OB
017 050-0298-32 SCREW, SHC 7/16-14 x 2 EA 1 OB
018 057-2007-40 PIN, DOWEL 1/2 x 2 1/2 (HGS) EA 2 OB
019 066-0739-00 VANE, ROTOR EA 1 FA
020 099-2164-37 O-RING EA 1 OB
021 068-0482-01 BODY, AZ ACT UPPER HALF EA 1 FA
022 096-0120-04 FITTING, TUBE; 90° EA 2 OB
023 057-2007-36 PIN, DOWEL 1/2 x 2 1/4 (HGS) EA 2 OB
024 066-0738-00 VANE, STATOR EA 1 FA
025 325-0012-11 WIRE, 26GA WHT/BLK IN 42 FA
026 325-0012-12 WIRE, 26GA WHT/RED IN 42 FA
027 325-0012-19 WIRE, 26GA WHT/VIOLET IN 52 FA
028 096-0157-04 FITTING, TUBE EA 1 OB
029 068-0486-01 PLATE, POT MOUNTING EA 1 FA
030 050-0280-06 SCREW, SHC 4-40 x 3/8 EA 3 OB
031 529-0139-00 POTENTIOMETER,ELEMENT EA 1 OB
032 050-0003-03 SCREW, PHP 2-56 x 3/16 EA 3 OB
033 529-0143-00 POTENTIOMETER WIPER ASS'Y EA 1 OB
034 050-0436-06 SCREW, FHP 4-40 x 3/8 EA 3 OB
035 099-2040-37 O-RING EA 1 OB
036 068-0485-01 COVER, POTENTIOMETER EA 1 FA
037 050-0286-08 SCREW, SHC 8-32 x 1/2 EA 6 OB
038 100-0175-42 SEAL, SHOULDER EA 2 OB
039 068-0531-00 PIN, 1/2 x 2 1/2 (SS) DRILLED EA 2 OB



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: CHASSIS ASS'Y, KMC9100F ASS'Y NO. 600-0211-00
REV. 2 PAGE 1
ITEM PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION UM QTY RSD
001 600-0210-00 CARD CAGE ASS'Y EA 1
002 066-0387-02 FRONT PANEL EA 1
003 066-0393-02 REAR PANEL EA 1
004 066-0389-01 RIGHT PANEL EA 1
005 066-0390-01 LEFT PANEL EA 1
006 066-0388-01 FRONT PANEL BRACKET EA 2
007 066-0545-01 REAR PANEL BRACKET EA 2
008 066-0564-01 FILTER COVER EA 2
009 066-0394-00 REAR BUMBER EA 2
010 066-0595-01 MOUNTING BLOCK EA 1
011 0568-0207-00 QT FASTENER RECPT EA 2
012 058-0249-00 HANDLE EA 2
013 058-0283-00 SCREW, CAPTIVE EA 4
014 058-0261-32 STANDOFF, 3/8 X2 R EA 2
015 058-0219-00 THREAD LOCK, FIXED PR 2
016 058-0189-06 GROMMET EA 2
017 058-0270-00 FILTER FOAM EA 2
018 058-0284-00 WASHER EA 4
019 050-0210-08 SCREW, FHS 10-24 X 1/2 EA 4
020 050-0286-20 SCREW, CHS 8-32 X 1 1/4 EA 4
021 050-0013-06 SCREW, PHP 8-32 X 3/8 EA 3
022 050-0442-08 SCREW, FHP 8-32 X 1/2 EA 2
023 051-0119-00 SCREW, FHP M4 x 6 EA 4
024 051-0113-16 SCREW, TRD 8-32 X 1 EA 1
025 050-0440-09 SCREW, FHP 6-32 X 9/16 EA 14
026 050-0440-08 SCREW, FHP 6-32 X 1/2 EA 8
027 050-0440-06 SCREW, FHP 6-32 X 3/8 EA 26
028 050-0011-06 SCREW, PHP 6-32 X 3/8 EA 4
029 050-0436-08 SCREW, FHP 4-40 X 1/2 EA 2
030 050-0436-06 SCREW, FHP 4-40 X 3/8 EA 12
031 050-0436-04 SCREW, FHP 4-40 X 1/4 EA 6
032 050-0007-06 SCREW, PHP 4-40 X 3/8 EA 6
033 050-0432-04 SCREW, FHP 2-56 X 1/4 EA 30
034 052-0011-11 NUT, HEX NYLOK 6-32 EA 8
035 052-0007-11 NUT, HEX NYLOK 4-40 EA 6
036 500-0184-00 BOARD, LED EA 1
037 326-5119-01 LED ASS'Y EA 2



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: CHASSIS ASS'Y, KMC9100F

REV. 2

ITEM PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION

038 559-0100-00 FUSE 1A 250V ABC

039 559-1500-00 FUSE 15A 250V ABC
040 570-0008-00 SUPPLY, LINEAR; +-12V
041 570-1004-00 SUPPLY, SWITCHING
042 573-0001-00 FAN

043 574-0011-00 SWITCH, POWER

044 575-0012-00 RECEPTACLE, AC

045 575-0015-00 HOLDER, FUSE

046 327-4001-03 TERMINAL BLOCK

047 326-0019-02 POWER CORD 14-3 2M
048 326-5128-08 CABLE ASS'Y, 5PIN (8")
049 326-5120-08 CABLE ASS'Y, 37PIN RB
050 326-5124-10 CABLE ASS'Y 9PIN RB
051 326-5131-00 WIRING HARNESS

ASS'Y NO. 600-0211-00
PAGE 2

UM QTY RSD

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

SN, a N, N, A



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: CARD CAGE ASS'Y ASS'Y NO. 600-0210-00
REV. 0

ITEM PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION UM QTY RSD
001 500-0182-00 MOTHER BOARD, KMC9100-F EA 1

002 070-0135-01 AIR TUNNEL EA 1

003 066-0531-01 CARD GUIDE EA 8

004 066-0392-01 BOTTOM PANEL EA 1

005 050-0440-06 SCREW, FHP 6-32 X 3/8 EA 16

006 050-0441-04 SCREW, FHP 6-32 X 1/4 EA 24

007 050-0011-06 SCREW, PHP 6-32 X 3/8 EA 16



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: MOTOR DRIVER MODULE ASS'Y ASS'Y NO. 600-0206-00
REV. 0
ITEM PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION UM QTY RSD
001 066-0442-01 HEAT SINK EA 1
002 500-0181-00 BOARD, MOTOR DRIVER EA 1
003 574-0013-00 SWITCH, TEMPERATURE EA 1
004 545-0061-60 IC, PA61 POWER OPAMP EA 4
005 050-0284-05 SCREW, SHC 6-32 x 5/16 EA 8
006 050-0284-06 SCREW, SHC 6/32 x 3/8 EA 4
007 098-0117-00 TUBING, SHRINK IN 8
(CUT TO .25" LENGTHS) EA 32



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: 3/4" T-HANDLE GRIPPER ASS'Y

REV 2

ITEM PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION

001 066-0327-01 LINK, OUTER

002 066-0325-01 LINK, INNER

003 066-0326-01 LEVER, LINK

004 066-0324-01 PLATE, GRIPPER SIDE
005 066-0323-01 BASE, GRIPPER

006 068-0491-00 PIN

007 068-0232-00 PIN

008 068-0231-00 PIN

009 068-0234-00 PIN

010 093-7003-23 BEARING, FILAMENT
011 093-7003-12 BEARING, FILAMENT
012 093-7002-32 BEARING, FILAMENT
013 057-1002-08 PIN, DOWEL 1/8 x 1/2 (SS)
014 052-5002-20 WASHER, TEFLON

015 052-5001-20 WASHER, TEFLON

016 050-0210-10 SCREW, FHS 10-24 x 5/8
017 050-0214-12 SCREW, FHS 1/4-20 x 3/4
018 066-0765-00 FINGER, 3/4" T-HANDLE

ASS'Y NO. 600-0133-02

UM QTY

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

—

—
NOPBRBEBNBENENDNNNN_PNNDNDN

RSD

FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
OB
OB
OB
OB
FA



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: BOARD, LED; KMC9100 F

REV. 2

QTY UM
1 EA
3 EA
1 EA
1 EA
2 EA
1 EA
2 EA
1 EA
6 EA

PART NUMBER

510-0184-00
522-0221-37
522-1501-37
551-0002-01
551-0002-00
551-0002-02
565-0003-43
565-0005-43
058-0272-04

DESCRIPTION

PC BOARD, LED (rev 2)

ASS'Y NO.

RES, 220 OHM 1/2W 5% CC
RES, 1.5K OHM 1/2W 5% CC

LED, BARREL; YELLOW
LED, BARREL; RED
LED, BARREL; GREEN
CONN, 3PIN MPCRA
CONN, 5PIN MPCRA
SPACER, 1/4Rx1/4L #4

500-0184-00

REF

PCA1

R1-3

R4

CR1

CR2
CR3,4
J10,12,13
J11



KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

NAME: MOTHER BOARD; KMC 9100F
REV. 2

QTY UM

NN A aaNDN_,A A A aAaaaNoOoO N @A

—
SaloN

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
PR

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

510-0182-00
528-1500-80
531-0104-38
531-0334-38
547-3405-60
550-0010-10
561-2020-22
562-0002-00
562-2008-00
562-2009-00
562-3002-00
564-2003-21
564-2004-21
565-0005-23
058-0268-02
575-0023-00
575-0023-01
575-0023-02
575-0023-03
575-0023-04
575-0024-00
575-0001-00
058-0267-02
050-0011-06
058-0264-05
562-4002-00

ASS'Y NO.

PC BOARD, MOTHER BD (rev 2)

RES, 150 OHM 2% x 8 DIP
CAP, .1uf CER CK

CAP, .33uf CER CK

IC, LM340AK-5

FET, VN10KM

CONN, CARD EDGE

D CONN, 9PIN MPCN

D CONN, 25PIN FLPCN
D CONN, 25PIN MLPCN
D CONN, 37PIN MPCN
CONN, 3PIN MPC
CONN, 4PIN MPC
CONN, 5PIN MPC

STANDOFF,SWAGE 3/8Hex x 1/4L 10-32

JACK, TEST; BLK
JACK, TEST; BRN
JACK, TEST; RED
JACK, TEST; ORN
JACK, TEST; YEL
JACK, CAGE
HEAT SINK, TO3

STANDOFF,SWAGE 1/4D x 1/8L 6-32

SCREW, PHP 6-32 x 3/8

STANDOFF,SWAGE 1/4D x 5/16L 6-32

THREAD LOCK, FIXED

500-0182-00

REF

PCA1

M1

C2

C1

U1
Q1-7
J15-20
J7,14
J127
J128

J6

J9

J21

J8

E1,2
TP2,6
TP3
TPS
TP4
TP1
FOR U1
FOR U1
FOR U1
FOR U1



NAME: SERVO MOTOR DRIVER

REV. 2

QTY UM

ARAEBNNONANANNORAND=2=2AANDA-

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
IN

PART NUMBER

510-0181-00
521-0008-65
521-0010-65
520-1001-15
520-2001-15
520-4991-15
520-5991-15
520-1102-15
520-1003-15
529-2001-20
530-0102-38
530-0104-38
530-0474-38
532-0106-18
532-0156-38
551-0004-00
554-0506-00
559-0400-01
575-0003-00
575-0022-05
575-0022-06
575-0024-00
0568-0265-02
325-0013-05

KRAFT TELEROBOTICS
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

ASS'Y NO. 500-0181-00

DESCRIPTION

PC BOARD, SMD (rev 2)
RES, 0.08 OHM 3W 1% WW
RES, 0.10 OHM 3W 1% WW
RES, 1.0K OHM 1/8W 1% MF
RES, 2.0K OHM 1/8W 1% MF
RES, 4.9K OHM 1/8W 1% MF
RES, 5.9K OHM 1/8W 1% MF
RES, 11K OHM 1/8W 1% MF
RES, 100K OHM 1/8W 1% MF
POT, 2K OHM TRIM

CAP, 1.0K pf CER TS

CAP, 100K pf CER CK

CAP, 470K pf CER TS

CAP, 10 uf TANT

CAP, 15 uf TANT

LED,

CHOKE, 5uH

FUSE, 4AMP PICO
TERMINAL, TURRET

JACK, TEST; GRN

JACK, TEST; BLU

JACK, CAGE

REF

PCA1
R13,14,27,28
R4,5,18,19
R3,17
R6,11,20,25
R8,9,22,23
R16

R2
R7,10,12,21,24,26
R1,15
C2,8,10,16
C3,4,7,11,12,15
C1,9

C17,18
C5,6,13,14
CR1,2

L1-4

F1,2

E1-6

TP1,2

TP3,4

STANDOFF,SWAGE 1/4Rx1/8L #4 THRU

WIRE, 22AWG TEF; YEL








